
~~ 

INTERNATIONAL STANDARD 
NORME INTERNATIONALE 
INTERNATIONAL ORGANIZATION FOR STANDARDIZATION l MEXKAYHAPOAHAJI  OPTAHM3ALUUI I-IO CTAHAAPTM3AUMW -ORGANISATION INTERNATIONALE DE NORMALISATION 

Data processing - Vocabulary - 
Section 02 : Arithmetic and logic operations 

First edition - 1976-05-15 

Traitement de I’information - Vocabulaire - 
Chapitre 02 : Operations arithmetiques et logiques 

Premiere Edition - 1976-05-15 

UDC/CDU 681.3.04 : 001.4 Ref. No./Rbf. no : ISO 2382/ll-1976 (E/F) 

Descriptors : data processing, arithmetical operations, logic operations, boolean operations, numbers, measurement characteristics, vocabu- 
Iary/Descripteurs : traitement de I’information, Operation arithmetique, Operation logique, Operation booleenne, nombre, caracteristique de 
mesurage, vocabulaire. 

Price based on 31 pages/Prix base sur 31 pages 



FOREWORD 

ISO (the International Organization for Standardization) is a worldwide federation 
of national Standards institutes (ISO Member Bodies). The work of developing 
International Standards is carried out through ISO Technical Committees. Every 
Member Body interested in a subject for which a Technical Committee has been set 
up has the right to be represented on that Committee. International organizations, 
governmental and non-governmental, in liaison with ISO, also take part in the work. 

Draft International Standards adopted by the Technical Committees are circulated 
to the Member Bodies for approval before their acceptance as International 
Standards by the ISO Council. 

International Standard ISO 2382/ll (originally ISO/DIS 2763) was drawn up by 
Technical Committee lSO/TC 97, Computers and information processing, and 
circulated to the Member Bodies in March 1974. 

lt has been approved by the Member Bodies of the following countries : 

Australia Italy 
Belgium Japan 
Brazil Mexico 
Czechoslovakia Poland 
France Romania 
Germany South Africa, Rep. of 
Hungary Spain 
Ireland Sweden 

The Member Body of 
on technical grounds : 

Switzerland 
Thailand 
Turkey 
United Kingdom 
U.S.A. 
U.S.S. R. 
Yugoslavia 

the following country expressed disapproval of the document 

Netherlands 

0 International Organkation for Standardkation, 1976 l 

Printed in Switzerland 



AVANT-PROPOS 

L’ISO (Organisation Internationale de Normalisation) est une federation mondiale 
d’organismes nationaux de normalisation (Comites Membres ISO). L’elaboration de 
Normes Internationales est confiee aux Comites Techniques ISO. Chaque Comite 
Membre interesse par une etude a Ie droit de faire Partie du Comite Technique 
correspondant. Les organisations internationales, gouvernementales et non 
gouvernementales, en liaison avec I’ISO, participent egalement aux travaux. 

Les Projets de Normes Internationales adoptes par les Comites Techniques sont 
soumis aux Comites Membres pour approbation, avant leur acceptation comme 
Normes Internationales par Ie Conseil de I’ISO. 

La Norme Internationale ISO 2382/1 I (precedemment ISO/DIS 2763) a et6 etablie 
par Ie Comite Technique ISO/TC 97, Calculateurs et traitement de l’information, et 
soumise aux Comites Membres en mars 1974. 

Elle a et6 approuvee par les Comites Membres des pays suivants : 

Afrique du Sud, Rep. d’ Irlande Suisse 
Allemagne Italie Tchkoslovaquie 
Australie Japon Thai’lande 
Belgique Mexique Turquie 
Brki I Pologne U. R.S.S. 
Espagne Roumakie U.S.A. 
France Royaume-Uni Yougoslavie 
Hongrie Suede 

Le Comite 
techniques 

Membre du pays suivant a desapprouve Ie document pour des 

Pays-Bas 

raisons 

0 Organisation Internationale de Normalisation, 1976 l 

Imprimb en Suisse 



Data processing gives rise to numerous international exchanges of both intellectual 
and material nature. These exchanges often become difficult, either because of the 
great variety of terms used in various fields or languages to express the same 
concept, or because of the absence of or the imprecision of useful concepts. 

To avoid misunderstandings due to this Situation and to facilitate such exchanges, it 
is advisable to select terms to be used in various languages or in various countries to 
express the same concept and to establish definitions providing satisfactory 
equivalents for the various terms in different languages. 

In accordance with the directions given to the ISO Sub-Committee in Charge of the 
Vocabulary, the work on it has been mainly based on the usage to be found in the 
Vocabulary o f in forma tion processing * established and published by the 
International Federation for Information Processing and the International 
Computation Centre, and in the USA Standard vocabulary for informa tion 
processing established, published and revised by the American National Standards 
Institute. The Sub-Committee also considered various international documents or 
drafts issued by ISO Technical Committee 97 and its Sub-Committees and other 
international organizations (such as the International Telecommunication Union) 
and national drafts or Standards. 

The definitions have been drawn up with the objective of achieving a proper 
balance between precision and simplicity. The main objective of this Vocabulary is 
to provide definitions that tan be understood to have the same meaning by all 
concerned. lt may thus be felt that some definitions are not sufficiently precise, do 
not include all cases, do not take into account certain exceptions, or are in conflict 
with established uses in particular fields of application. 

In addition, the Vocabulary consists of several sections prepared over a long period 
of time and it may be that the preparation of the later sections introduces 
inconsistencies with the earlier ones. 

These imperfections will be eliminated as far as possible in later editions. This 
procedure allows for immediate publication of needed sections and permits an 
element of flexibility in the preparation of a comprehensive vocabulary in view of 
the dynamics of language. 

* North Holland Publishing Company - AMSTERDAM 1966 

iV 



Le traitement de I’information donne lieu 5 de tres nombreux echanges 
internationaux d’ordre intellectuel ou materiel qui sont souvent rendus difficiles 
soit par Ia diversite des termes employes dans differents milieux ou dans differentes 
langues pour exprimer une meme notion, soit par I’absence ou I’imprecision des 
definitions des notions utiles. 

Pour eviter les malentendus ayant leur origine dans Ie vocabulaire et faciliter les 
echanges, il convient de proceder a un choix des termes a employer dans les 
differentes langues ou dans les differents pays pour designer Ia meme notion, et de 
rediger des definitions assurant une equivalence pratiquement satisfaisante entre ces 
differents termes. 

Conformement aux directives recues par Ie Sous-Comite de I’ISO Charge de I’etude 
du Vocabulaire, les travaux correspondants ont et6 essentiellement bases sur I’usage 
codifie dans Ie Vocabulary of information processing” etabli et publik par 
1’1 nternational Federation for I nformation Processing et Ie Centre International de 
Calcul, et dans Ie USA Standard vocabulary for information processing etabli, 
public et revise par I’American National Standards Institute. Le Sous-Comite s’est 
appuye en outre sur diffkents documents ou projets internationaux issus du 
Comite Technique 97 de I’ISO et de ses Sous-Cqmites ou d’autres organisations 
internationales (telles que I’Union Internationale des Telecommunications), ainsi 
que sur des normes ou projets nationaux. 

Les definitions ont 6th concues de facon teile qu’un equilibre raisonnable entre Ia 
precision et Ia simplicite seit atteint. ‘L’objectif principal de ce Vocabulaire est de 
fournir des definitions qui puissent etre reconnues comme ayant Ie meme sens par 
tout Iecteur concerne. Quelques definitions peuvent donc sembler insuffisamment 
precises, ne pas inclure tous les cas, ne pas tenir campte de certaines exceptions ou 
etre en contradiction avec les usages etablis dans des domaines d’application 
particul iers. 

De plus, Ie Vocabulaire est constitue de plusieurs chapitres dont I’elaboration s’est 
kalbe sur une grande Periode de temps, et Ia realisation de nouveaux chapitres peut 
introduire des incoherences dans les anciens chapitres. 

Ces imperfections seront eliminees dans Ia mesure du possible dans les editions 
ulterieures. Cette procedure permet de publier rapidement les chapitres les plus 
attendus et introduit un 6l6ment de souplesse dans Ia realisation d’un vocabulaire 
etendu et devant s’adapter a Ia dynamique de Ia langue. 

* North Holland Publishing Company - AMSTERDAM 1966 



CONTENTS Page 

1 General. ...................... 

1.1 Introduction .................... 

1.2 Scope. ...................... 

1.3 Field of application .................. 

2 Principles and rules followed ................ 

2.1 Definition of an entry ................. 

2.2 Organization of an entry ................ 

2.3 Classification of entries ................. 

2.4 Selection of terms and wording of definitions. ......... 

2.5 Multiple meanings ................... 

2.6 Abbreviations .................... 

2.7 Use of parentheses .................. 

2.8 Use of (Square) brackets ................. 

2.9 Use of terms printed in italic typeface in definitions and use of asterisks . 

2.10 Spelling ...................... 

2.11 Organization of the alphabetical index ........... 

3 Terms and definitions 

02 Arithmetic and logic operations ............ 

02.01 Methods ................... 

02.02 Representation of variables ............. 

02.03 Numbers ................... 

02.04 Functions and mapping .............. 

02.05 Boolean operations ............... 

02.06 Precision, accuracy and errors ............ 

02.07 Arithmetic operations .............. 

02.08 Operator notations in mathematics .......... 

02.09 Processing of numbers and quantities ......... 

02.10 Operations - General terms. ............ 

02.11 Shifts .................... 

02.12 Tables and diagrams ............... 

Annexes 

A Table of monadic Boolean operations ............. 

B Table of dyadic Boolean operations ............. 

C Additional terms. ................... 

4 Alphabetical index 

English ...................... 

French ...................... 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

2 

2 

2 

2 

2 

2 

2 

2 

2 

3 

3 

3 

3 . 

4 

6 

7 

10 

11 

13 

14 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

24 

28 



SOMMAIRE Page 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

2 

2 

2 

2 

2 

2 

1 Generalites ...................... 

1.1 I ntroduction .................... 

1.2 Objet. ...................... 

1.3 Domaine d’appl ication ................. 

2 Principes d’etablissement et regles suivies ............ 

2.1 Definition de I'article .................. 

2.2 Constitution d’un article ................ 

2.3 Classification des articles ................ 

2.4 Choix des termes et des definitions ............. 

2.5 Pluralite de sens ou polysemie ............... 

2.6 Abreviations .................... 

2.7 Emploi des parentheses ................. 

2.8 Emploi des crochets .................. 

2.9 Emploi dans les definitions de termes ecrits en caracteres italiques et de 
I’asterisque ..................... 

2.10 Mode d’ecriture et orthographe .............. 

2.11 Constitution de I’index alphabetique ............ 

3 Termes et definitions .................. 

02 Operations arithmetiques et logiques ........... 

02.01 Methodes ................... 

02.02 Representations des variables ............ 

02.03 Nombres ................... 

02.04 Fonctions et appl ications ............. 

02.05 Operations booleennes .............. 

02.06 Precision, exactitude et erreurs. ........... 

02.07 Operations arithmetiques ............. 

02.08 Notations des operations mathematiques ........ 

02.09 Traitement des nombres et des grandeurs ........ 

02.10 Operations - Termes generaux ............ 
02.11 Decalages ................... 

02.12 Tables et diagrammes ............... 

Annexes 

A Tableau des operations booleennes monadiques ......... 

B Tableau des operations booleennes diadiques .......... 

C Termes complementaires ................. 

4 Index alphabetiques 

Anglais ...................... 

Francais ...................... , 

2 

2 

2 

3 

3 

3 

3 

4 

6 

7 

IO 

11 

13 

14 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

24 

28 

. . 
VII 



This page intentionally left blank 



-~ 

INTERNATIONAL STANDARD 

NORME INTERNATIONALE 
ISO 2382/1 I-l976 (E/F) 

Data processing - Vocabulary - 
Section 02 : Arithmetic and logic 
operations 

1 GENERAL 

1.1 Introduction 

This section of the Vocabulary (which will comprise some 
twenty sections) deals with concepts often used in data 
processing that are related to mathematics and logic. 
Concepts concerning numerical quantities are dealt with in 
the light of the computing methods that may be used with 
them. This section deals with general terms concerning the 
arithmetic operations and logic operations. Tables of dyadic 
and monadic Boolean operations are attached to this 
section (annexes A and B); the tables contain symbolic 
representations of these operations but their purpose is 
neither to standardire the Symbols of Boolean operations 
nor to set a precedent. Definitions of a number of ad- 
ditional terms, relating to pure mathematics, are given in 
annex C. 

1.2 scope 

The Vocabulary is intended to facilitate international 
communication in data processing. It presents, in two 
languages, terms and definitions of selected concepts 
relevant to the field of data processing and identifies 
relationships between the entries. 

In Order to facilitate their translation into other languages, 
the definitions are drafted so as to avoid, as far as possible, 
any peculiarity attached to a language. 

1.3 Field of application 

The Vocabulary deals with the main areas of data 
processing, including the principal processes and types of 
equipment used, the representation, organization and 
presentation of data, the programming and Operation of 
Computers, input/output devices and peripheral equipment, 
as weil as particular applications. 

2 PRINCIPLES AND RULES FOLLOWED 

The sub-clauses under this heading included in ISO 2382/1 
are equally applicable to this section. They are not 
reproduced here. The corresponding sub-clause headings are 
the following : 

Traitement de I’information - 
Vocabulaire - Chapitre 02 : 
Opkations arithmetiques et 
logiques 

1 GENiRALITiS 

1.1 Introduction 

Le present chapitre du Vocabulaire (qui en comprendra une 
vingtaine) contient des notions souvent employees en 
traitement de I’information concernant les mathematiques 
et Ia logique. Les notions concernant les grandeurs 
numeriques sont traitees suivant les methodes de calcul qui 
peuvent leur etre appliquees. Le present chapitre comprend 
les termes generaux concernant les operations 
arithmetiques, les operations logiques. Les tableaux des 
operations booleennes diadiques et monadiques sont joints 
au present chapitre (annexes A et B). Ces tableaux contien- 
nent les representations symboliques de ces operations, 
mais n’ont pas pour objet de normaliser ces Symboles ni de 
constituer un precedent. Des definitions d’un certain 
nombre de termes complementaires, relatifs aux mathe- 
matiques pures, sont donnees dans I’annexe C. 

1.2 Objet 

Le Vocabulaire a pour objet de faciliter les echanges 
internationaux dans ce domaine. II presente un ensemble 
bilingue de termes et de definitions ayant trait a des notions 
choisies, et definit les relations pouvant exister entre 
differentes notions. 

Les definitions ont et6 etablies de maniere a ne presenter 
que peu de particularites attachees a une langue donnee, en 
vue de faciliter leur transposition dans d’autres langues. 

1.3 Domaine d’application 

Le Vocabulaire traite des principaux domaines du 
traitement de I’information, des principaux procedes et 
types de machines employes, de Ia representation et de Ia 
forme des donnees, de Ia programmation et de 
I’exploitation des calculateurs, des entrees-sorties et organes 
peripheriques, et de certaines applications. 

2 PRINCIPES D’iTABLISSEMENT ET REGLES 
SUIVIES 

Les textes des paragraphes ci-dessous, inclus dans 
I’ISO 2382/1, s’appliquent egalement au present chapitre. 
Ils ne sont pas reproduits ici. Les titres des paragraphes 
correspondants sont les suivants : 

2.1 Definition of an entry 2.1 Definition de I’article 

1 



ISO 2382/1 I-l976 (E/F) 

2.2 

2.3 

2.4 

2.5 

2.6 

2.7 

2.8 

2.9 

Organization of an entry 

Classif ication of entries 

Selection of terms and wording of definitions 

Multiple meanings 

Abbreviations 

Use of parentheses 

Use of (Square) brackets 

Use of terms printed in italic typeface in definitions 
and use of asterisks 

2.10 Spelling 

2.11 Organization of the alphabetical index 

2.2 Constitution d’un article 

2.3 Classification des articles 

2.4 Choix des termes et des definitions 

2.5 Pluralite de sens ou polysemie 

2.6 Abreviations 

2.7 Emploi des parentheses 

2.8 Emploi des crochets 

2.9 Emploi dans les definitions de termes ecrits en 
caracteres ital iques et de I’asterisque 

2.10 Mode d’ecriture et orthographe 

2.11 Constitution de l’index alphabetique 



ISO 2382/lI-1976 (E/F) 

3 TERMS AND DEFINITIONS 3 TERMES ET DEFINITIONS 

02 ARITHMETIC AND LOGIC OPERATIONS 02 OPERATIONS ARITHMETIQUES ET 
LOGIQUES 

02.01 METHODS 

02.01 .Ol 02.01 .Ol 
heuristic method methode heuristique 
Any exploratory method of solving Problems in which an 
evaluation is made of the progress towards an acceptable 
final result using a series of approximate results, for 
example by a process of guided trial and error. 

Methode de resolution de problemes consistant en une Suite 
d’essais donnant des r&ultats approches, avec controle de Ia 
Progression vers un resultat final acceptable, par example Ia 
methode par approximations successives. 

02.01.02 
mathematical induction 
A method of proving a Statement concerning terms based 
on natura/ numbers not less than N by showing that the 
Statement is valid for the term based on N and that, if it is 
valid for an arbitrary value of n that is greater than N, it is 
also valid for the term based on (n i- 1). 

02.01.03 
formal logic 
The study of the structure and forms of valid argument 
without regard to the meaning of the terms in the 
argument. 

02.01.04 
symbolic logic 
mathematical logic 
The discipline in which valid argument and operations are 
dealt with using an artificial language designated to avoid 
the ambiguities and logical inadequacies of natura/ 
languages. 

02.02 REPRESENTATIONS OF VARIABLES 

02.02.01 
switching variable 
logic variable (deprecated) 
A variable that may take only a finite number of possible 
values or states. 

Example : An unspecified Character of a Character Set. 

02.02.02 
1 argument 
An independent variable. 

02.02.03 
2 argument 
Any value of an independent variable. 

02.01 METHODES 

02.01.02 
raisonnement par recurrence 
Methode de demonstration, selon laquelle on montre 
qu’une propriete est vraie dans un cas de rang N, ensuite 
que, si elle est vraie pour un cas quelconque de rang egal ou 
superieur a N, elle est vraie pour Ie cas suivant, et que, par 
consequent, elle est vraie dans tous les cas de rang egal ou 
superieur a N. 

02.01.03 
logique formelle 
Etude de Ia structure et de Ia forme des raisonnements, 
abstraction faite de Ia nature des objets auxquels ils 
s’appl iquent. 

02.01.04 
logique symbolique 
Discipline dans Iaquelle les raisonnements et les operations 
sont representes 5 I’aide d’un langage artificiel destine 5 
eviter les ambigui’tes et I’inadequation des langages 
na turels. 

02.02 REPRESENTATIONS DES VARIABLES 

02.02.01 
variable logique 
Variable ne pouvant prendre qu’un nombre fini de valeurs 
ou d’etats. 

Exemple : Un caractere non specifie appartenant a un jeu 
de carac t&es. 

02.02.03 
2 argument 
Valeur quelconque Prise par une variable independante. 

Example : 
of an item 

A 
in 

search 
a table. 

key; a n Umber identifying the I ocation Exemple : Une Cl& de recherche; u n nom 
I’emplacement d ‘un element dans une table. 

bre identif iant 

3 



ISO 2382/11-1976 (E/F) 

02.02.04 
Parameter 
A variable that is given a constant value for a specified 
application and that may denote the application. 

02.02.05 
scalar 
A quantity characterized by a Single value. 

02.02.06 
vector 
A quantity usually characterized by an ordered set of 
scalars. 

02.02.07 
span 
range /AUS/ 
The differente between the highest and the lowest values 
that a quantity or function may take. 

02.02.08 
characteristic (of a logarithm) 
The integer Part, which may be positive or negative, of the 
representation of a logarithm. 

02.02.09 
mantissa (of a logarithm) 
The non-negative fractional part of the representation of a 
logarithm. 

02.03 NUMBERS 

02.03.01 
natura1 number 
nonnegative integer 
One of the numbers Zero, one, two, . . . 

NOTE - Some 
rather than Zero. 

People define natura1 numbers as starting at one 

02.03.02 
integer 
integer number 
One of the numbcrs Zero, plus one, minus one, plus two, 
minus two, . . . 

02.03.03 
real number 
A number that may be represented by a finite or infinite 
numeral i n a fixed radix numera tion s ystem. 

02.03.04 
rational number 
A real number that is the quotient of an integer divided by 
an integer other than Zero. 

02.03.05 
irrational number 
A real number that is not a rational number. 

02.02.04 
parametre 
Variable a laquelle on assigne une Valeur constante determi- 
nee pour chaque cas particulier et qui, eventuellement, 
identifie ce cas. 

02.02.05 
scalaire 
Grandeur caracterisee par une Valeur seule. 

02.02.06 
vecteur 
Grandeur generalement caracterisee par un ensemble 
ordonne de scalaires. 

02.02.07 
etendue 
Differente entre Ia plus grande et Ia plus petite des valeurs 
que peut prendre une grandeur ou une fonction. 

02.02.08 
caracteristique (d’un Iogarithme) 
Partie entiere, positive ou negative, de Ia representation 
d’un Iogarithme. 

02.02.08 
mantisse (d’un logarithme) 
Partie decimale non negative de Ia representation d’un 
logarithme. 

02.03 NOMBRES 

02.03.01 
entier naturel 
Chacun des nombres z&-o, un, deux, . . . 

NOT E - Certains definissent les 
cant par un plut6t que par Zero. 

entiers naturels comme commen- 

02.03.02 
entier relatif 
Chacun des nombres Zero, plus un, moins un, plus deux, 
moins deux, . . . 

02.03.03 
nombre reel 
Nombre pouvant etre represente, dans une numkation a 
base fixe, par un numkal fini ou infini. 

02.03.04 
nombre rationnel 
Nombre rt+el qui est Ie quotient d’un entier relatif par un 
entier autre que Zero. 

02.03.05 
nombre irrationnel 
Nombre reel qui n’est pas un nombre rationnel. 

4 



ISO 2382/1 I-l976 (E/F) 

02.03.06 
complex number 
A number consisting of an ordered pair of real numbers, 
expressible in the form a -l- bi, where a and b are the real 
numbers and i* = - 1. 

02.03.07 
random number 
A number selected from a known set of numbers in such a 
way that each number in the set has the same probability of 
occurrence. 

02.03.08 
random number sequence 
A sequence of numbers each of which cannot be predicted 
only from a knowledge of its predecessors. 

02.03.09 
pseudo-random number sequence 
A sequence of numbers that has been determined by some 
defined arithmetic process but is effectively a random 
number sequence for the purpose for which it is required. 

02.03.10 
serial number 
An integer denoting the Position of an item in a sequence. 

02.03.11 
zero (in data processing) 
The number that when added to or subtracted from any 
other number does not alter the value of that other 
number. 

NOTE - Zero may have different representations in Computers such 
as positively or negatively signed zero (which may result from 
subtracting a signed number from itself) and floating-Point zero (in 
which the fixed Point part is zero while the exponent in the 
floating-poin t representation may vary) . 

02.03.12 
1 binary [ternary] [octal] [decimal or denary] 
[duodecimal] [sexadecimal or hexadecimal] [N-ary] 
Characterized by a selection, choice or condition that has 
two [three] [eight] [ten] [twelve] [sixteen] [N] possible 
different values or states. 

02.03.13 
2 binary [ternary] [ octal ] [decimal or denary] 
[duodecimal] [sexadecimal or hexadecimal] [N-ary] 
Of a fixed radix numeration System, having a radix of two 
[three] [eight] [ten] [twelve] [sixteen] [NI. 

02.03.14 
factorial 
The product of the natura/ numbers 1, 2, 3, . . . up to and 
including a given integer. 

02.03.06 
nombre complexe 
Nombre pouvant etre represente par une paire ordonnke de 
nombres rkels et pouvant etre exprime sous Ia forme a + bi, 
ou a et b sont les nombres Gels et i* = - 1. 

02.03.07 
nombre au hasard 
nombre aleatoire 
Nombre choisi dans un ensemble donne selon une 
procedure teile que Ia probabilite d’apparition des nombres 
de cet ensemble soit Ia meme pour chacun. 

02.03.08 
Suite de nombres aleatoires 
Suite aleatoire de nombres 
Suite de nombres dont aucun ne peut etre prevu a partir de 
Ia seule connaissance de ses predecesseurs. 

02.03.09 
Suite de nombres pseudo-aleatoires 
Suite de nombres obtenue par un procede de calcul donne 
mais qui, en fait, pour Ie but recherche, constitue une Suite 
de nombres alka toires. 

02.03.10 
(nombre) ordinal 
numkro d’ordre 
Entier relatif employe pour designer Ie rang d’un element 
dans une Suite. 

02.03.11 
zero (en traitement de I’information) 
Nombre qui, ajoute a un autre nombre ou soustrait d’un 
autre nombre, ne modifie pas Ia Valeur de cet autre nombre. 

NOTE - Zero peut avoir differentes representations en machine, 
telles que «Zero positif» et «zero negatif», qu’on peut obtenir en 
soustrayant un nombre de lui-meme, ou bien ((Zero a virgule 
flottante», dans lequel Ia mantisse est nulle et I’exposant peut avoir 
differentes valeu rs. 

02.03.12 
1 binaire [ternaire] [octal] [decimal] [duodecimal] 
[sexadecimal ou hexadkimal] 
Qualifie un objet, une condition ou une action pouvant 
presenter I’un quelconque de deux [trois] [huit] [dix] 
[douze] [seize] valeurs ou etats distincts. 

02.03.13 
2 binaire [ternaire] [octal] [decimal] [duodkcimal] 
[sexadkimal ou hexadecimal] 
Qualifie une numkation 5 base fixe dont Ia base est deux 
[trois] [huit] [dix] [douze] [seize]. 

02.03.14 
factorielle 
Produit de tous les entiers naturels strictement positifs et 
inferieurs ou egaux a un entier donne. 

5 



ISO 2382/1 I-l976 (E/F) 

02.04 FUNCTIONS AND MAPPING 

02.04.01 
switching function 
logic function (deprecated) 
A function that has only a finite number of possible values 
and whose independent variables each have only a finite 
number of possible values. 

02.04.02 
Boolean function /G f3/ 
boolean function /USA/ 

A swr’tching function in which the number of possible 
values of the function and of each of its independent 
variables is two. 

NOTE - The adjective “BOOLEAN 
United Kingdom and w th asmall bi 

I, 

n 
is Spelt with a capital B in the 
the Uni ted States of America. 

02.04.03 
recursively defined sequence 
A sequence of terms in which each term after the first is 
determined by an Operation in which the operands include 
some or all of the preceding terms. 

NOTE - I n a recursive ‘IY defined sequence, there may 
number of non-defined te rms, possibly greater than one 

exist a finite 

02.04.04 
to map (over) 
To establish a set oi values having a defined correspondence 
with the quantities or values of another set. 

Example : To evaluate a mathematical function, i.e. to 
establish the values of the dependent variable, for those 
values of the independent variable or variables that are of 
immediate concern. 

02.04.05 
map 
mapping (deprecated) 
A set of values having defined correspondence with the 
quantities or values or another set. 

02.04.06 
generating function 
Of a given series of functions or constants, a mathematical 
function that, when represented by an infinite series, has 
those functions or constants as coefficients in the series. 

Example : The function (1 - 2 ux i- ~2)-“~ is a generating 
function of the Legendre polynomials P, (xj by virtue of 
the expansion 

ca0 

(1-2ux+uq-“2= c P”(X)@ 
?7=0 

02.04.07 
threshold function 
A two-valued switching function of one or more not 
necessarily Boolean arguments that takes the value one if a 
specified mathematical function of the arguments exceeds a 
given threshold value, and zero otherwise. 

02.04 FONCTIONS ET APPLICATIONS 

02.04.01 
fonction logique 
Fonction qui ne peut prendre qu’un nombre fini de valeurs 
et dont les variables independantes ne peuvent prendre 
chacune qu’un nombre fini de valeurs 

02.04.02 
fonction booleenne 
Fonction logique dans laquelle Ie nombre des valeurs 
possibles de Ia fonction elle-meme et de chacune de ses 
variables independantes est deux. 

02.04.03 
Suite rkurrente 
Suite dans laquelle chaque terme autre que Ie Premier est 
defini par une Operation dont les operandes comprennent 
tout ou Partie des termes qui Ie precedent. 

NOTE - Dans une sui te t-kurrente, 
d’elements non definis, eventuellemen 

il peu t 
super 

e 
ie 

bxister un 
urs 2 un. 

nombre fini 

02.04.04 
appliquer 
Definir un ensemble de valeurs ayant une correspondance 
determinee avec les grandeurs ou valeurs d’un autre 
ensemble. 

Exemple : Calculer une fonction mathematique, c’est-a-dire 
determiner les valeurs de Ia variable dependante, 
correspondant aux ensembles admissibles des variables 
independantes presentant un interet immediat. 

02.04.05 
application 
Ensemble de valeurs ayant une correspondance determinee 
avec les grandeurs ou valeurs d’un autre ensemble. 

02.04.06 
fonction genkratrice 
Fonction representee par une Serie infinie ayant pour 
coefficients les termes successifs d’une Suite donnee de 
constantes ou de fonctions. 

Exemple : La fonction (1 - 2 ux + u2)-1’2 est une 
fonction gh?ratrice des polynomes de Legendre Pn (x) par 
l’intermediaire du developpement 

00 

(1 -2ux+u2)-1’2 = c Pn (x)u” 
n=O 

02.04.07 
fonction de seuil 
Fonc tion logique, dont les arguments ne sont pas 
necessairement booleens, qui ne peut prendre que deux 
valeurs : un, si une fonction determinee des arguments 
excede une Valeur de seuil donnee, zero dans Ie cas 
contraire. 

6 



ISO 2382h I-l976 (E/F) 

Example : The threshold function 

ft+ ,.-., a,) =Oifg<T 

ft+ ,..., an) =l ifg>T 

with g = W,a, -i- . . . i- Wnan 

where W, /=*=/ Wn are positive weights for the real 
arguments al ,..., a, and T is the threshold. 

Exemple : La fonction de seuil 

fbl ,..., a,) =Osig<7- 

fbl ,..., an) = 1 sig> T 

avecg= W,a, + . . . + W”a, 

ou w, ,..., Wn sont des coefficients positifs affectes aux 
arguments reels al ,..., a, et T est egal a Ia Valeur de seuil. 

02.05 BOOLEAN OPERATIONS 02.05 OPERATIONS BOOLEENNES 

02.05.01 02.05.01 
1 Boolean Operation 

binary Operation (deprecated) 
Any Operation in which each of the operands and the result 
take one of two values. 

1 Operation boolhenne 
Operation binaire (terme deconseille) 

Opkration dans laquelle les operandes et Ie rhultat 
prennent chacun I’une ou I’autre de deux valeurs distinctes. 

NOTES NOTES 

1 The term binar-y Opera tion is deprecated to avoid confusion with 
dyadic Operation and with binary arithmetic Operation. 

2 In Order to simplify the definitions of individual Boolean 
operations in this sub-section of the Vocabulary, and to simplify the 
table of the end of this section, the two Boolean values are referred 
to as “Boolean value 0” and “Boolean value 1”. Other pairs of 
values might be used without being in contradiction with the 
def initions. 

02.05.02 
2 Boolean Operation 

binary Operation (deprecated) 
An Operation that follows the rules of Boolean algebra. 

NOTE - The term binary Operation is deprecated to avoid NOTE - Le terme «op&ation binaire» est deconseille pour eviter Ia 
confusion with dyadic Operation and with binary arithmetic confusion avec Operation diadique ou avec Operation arithmktique 
Operation. binaire. 

02.05.03 
dyadic [IV-adic] Boolean Operation 
binary [N-ary] Boolean Operation (deprecated) 
A Boolean Operation on two and only two [on N and only 
N] operands. 

02.05.04 
Boolean Operator 
An Operator each of whose operands and whose result take 
one of two values. 

02.05.05 
complementary Operation 
Of a Boolean Operation, another Boolean Operation whose 
res&, when it is performed on the same operands as the 
first Boolean Operation, is the negation of the result of the 
first Boolean Operation. 

Example : Disjunction is the 
non-disjunc tion. 

complementary Operation of 

1 Le terme «operation binaire» est deconseille pour eviter Ia 
confusion avec Operation diadigue ou avec Operation arithmktique 
binaire. 

2 Pour simplifier les definitions des operations booleennes 
particulieres figurant dans Ie present Paragraphe du Vocabulaire, et 
pour simplifier Ie tableau annexe a ce chapitre, les deux valeurs 
booleennes seront appelees «Valeur booleenne 0)) et ((Valeur 
booleenne ID. L’emploi d’autres paires de valeurs ne serait pas en 
contradiction avec les definitions. 

02.05.02 
2 ophration boolkenne 

Operation binaire (terme dkonseillk) 
Opbration tonforme aux regles de I’algebre de Boole. 

02.05.03 
Operation boolhenne diadique [N-adique] 
Operation boolbenne portant sur deux et seulement deux 
[Sur N et seulement N] operandes. 

02.05.04 
Operateur boolken 
Operateur dont les operandes et Ie rkultat prennent chacun 
I’une ou I’autre de deux valeurs distinctes. 

02.05.05 
Operation complhmentaire (d’une Operation booleenne) 
Operation boo@enne, definie par rapport a une autre 
Operation booleenne, qui, lorsqu’elle est appliquee aux 
memes operandes que cette autre opkration, a pour rkultat 
Ia nhgation du resultat de cette derniere. 

Exemple : L’union est I’operation complementaire de 
I’opkration NON-OU. 



ISO 2382/1 I-l976 (E/F) 

02.05.06 
dual Operation 
Of a Boolean Operation, another Boolean Operation whose 
res&, when it is performed on operands that are the 
negation of the operands of the first Boolean Operation, is 
the negation sf the result of the first Boolean Operation. 

02.05.06 
Operation duale (d’une Operation booleenne) 
Operation booleenne, definie par rapport a une autre 
Operation booleenne, qui, lorsqu’elle est appliquee a des 
operandes qui sont Ia nkgation des operandes de cette autre 
Operation, a pour rksultat Ia negation du resultat de cette 
derniere. 

Example : Disjunction is the dual Operation of conjunction. 
Exemple : L’union est I’operation duale de I’intersection. 

02.05.07 
identity Operation 
The Boolean Operation whose result has the Boolean 
value 1 if and only if all the operands have the same 
Boolean value. 

NOTE - 
Operation. 

An identity Operation on two operands is an equivalence 

02.05.08 
non-identity Operation 
The Boolean Operation whose result has the Boolean 
value 1 if and only if all the operands do not have the same 
Boolean value. 

NOTE - A non-identity 
non-equivalence Operation. 

Operation two operands is a 

02.05.09 
equivalence Operation 
I F-AND-ON LY-I F Operation 
I FF (abbreviation) 
The dyadic Boolean Operation whose result has the Boolean 
value 1 if and only if the operands have the same Boolean 
value. 

NOTE - 
section. 

See also the table sf Boolean operations at the end of this 

02.05.10 
non-equivalence Operation 
EXCLUSIVE-OR Operation 
modulo two sum (deprecated) 
addition without carry (deprecated) 
The dyadic Boolean Operation whose result has the Boolean 
value 1 if and only if the operands have different Boolean 
values. 

NOTE - 
section. 

See also the table of Boolean operations at the end of this 

02.05.11 
conjunction 
AND Operation 
intersection 
logical product (deprecated) 
The Boolean Operation whose result has the Boolean value 
1 if and only if each Operand has the Boolean value 1. 

NOTE - 
section. 

See also the table of Boolean operations at the end of this 

02.05.07 
Operation d’identite 
Operation boolhenne dont Ie rksultat a Ia Valeur 
booleenne 1 si et seulement si tous les operandes ont Ia 
meme Valeur booleenne. 

NOTE - Une operation d’identite 
seu lernen t est u ne kquivalence logique. 

portant sur deux operandes 

02.05.08 
Operation de non-identite 
Opkration boo/&enne dont Ie rhsultat a Ia Valeur booleenne 
1 si et seulement si les operandes n’ont pas tous Ia meme 
Valeur booleenne. 

NOTE - Une Opera 
est une disjonction. 

tion de non-identite portant sur deux operandes 

02.05.09 
equivalence logique 
Ophation bootkenne diadique dont Ie rh.h-at a Ia Valeur j 
booleenne 1 si et seulement si les deux operandes ont Ia 
meme Valeur booleenne. 

NOTE - Voir egaleme 
fin du presen t chapi tre. 

nt Ie tableau des operations booleennes a Ia 

02.05.10 
disjonction 
dilemme 
(Operation) OU exclusif 
Operation boolkenne diadique dont Ie rkultat a Ia Valeur 
booleenne 1 si et seulement si les deux operandes ont des 
valeurs booleennes differentes. 

NOTES 

1 «OU exclusif)) a Ie sens de Ia conjonction latine «aut». 

2 Voir egalemen 
presen t chapitre. 

tableau des operations booleennes a Ia fin du 

02.05.11 
intersection 
multiplication logique 
(Operation) ET 
Operation boolbenne dont Ie Aultat a Ia Valeur booleenne 
1 si et seulement si tous les operandes ont Ia Valeur 
booleenne 1. 

NOTE - Voir egalemen 
fin du present c hapi tre. 

t Ie tableau operations booleennes a Ia 

8 



ISO 2382/1I-1976 (E/F) 

02.05.12 
non-conjunction 
NAND Operation 
NOT-BOTH Operation 
NOT-AND Operation (deprecated) 
The dyadic Boolean Operation whose result has the Boolean 
value 0 if and only if each Operand has the Boolean value 1. 

02.05.12 
(Operation) NON-ET 
incompatibilite (logique) 
fonction de Sheffer 
Opkation boolkenne diadique dont Ie rkultat a Ia Valeur 

booleenne 0 si et seulement si les deux operandes ont Ia 
Valeur booleenne 1. 

NOTE - 
section. 

See also the table of Boolean operations at the end of this NOTE - Voir egalement 
fin du presen t chapi tre. 

Ie tableau des operations booleennes 5 Ia 

02.05.13 
disjunction 
OR Operation 

02.05.13 
Union 
reunion 

INCLUSIVE-OR Operation (Operation) OU 
logical add (Operation) OU inclusif 
logical sum (deprecated) Opera tion boolkenne 
EITHER-OR Operation (deprecated) 
The Boolean Operation whose result has the Boolean value 
0 if and only if each Operand has the Boolean value 0. 

seulement 
dont Ie r6sultat a Ia Valeur 0 si et 

operandes ont Ia valeu r booleenne 0. si tous les 

NOTES 

1 ((OU inclusif» a Ie sens de Ia conjonction latine web). 
NOTE - 
section. 

See also the table of Boolean operations at the end of this 
2 Voir egalemen 
pt-esen t chapitre. 

t Ie tableau des operations booleennes a Ia fin du 

02.05.14 
non-disjunction 
NOR Operation 
NEITHER-NOR Operation 
NOT-OR Operation (deprecated) 
The dyadic Boolean Operation whose result has the Boolean 
value 1 if and only if each Operand has the Boolean value 0. 

02.05.14 
(Operation) NON-OU 
(Operation) NI 
fonction de Pierce 
Opkation bool&enne diadique dont Ie rkultat a Ia Valeur 
booleenne 1 si et seulement si les deux operandes ont Ia 
Valeur booleenne 0. 

NOTE - 
section. 

See also the table of Boolean operations at the end of this NOTE - Voir egalemen 
fin du presen t chapi tre. 

t Ie tableau des operations booleennes a Ia 

02.05.15 
exclusion 
NOT-I F-THEN Operation 
AND-NOT Operation (deprecated) 
EXCEPT Operation (deprecated) 

02.05.15 
exclusion 
Opkation boolkenne diadique dont Ie rhsultat a Ia Valeur 
booleenne 1 si et seulement si Ie Premier opkande a Ia 
Valeur booleenne 1 et Ie second Ia Valeur booleenne 0. 

The dyadic Boolean Operation whose result has the Boolean 
value 1 if and only if the first Operand has the Boolean 
value 1 and the second has the Boolean value 0. 

NOTE - Voir egalement Ie tableau des operations booleennes 5 Ia 
fin du present chapitre. 

NOTE - 
section. 

See also the table of Boolean operations at the end of this 

02.05.16 
implication 
I F-THEN Operation 
conditional implication (Operation) 
inclusion (deprecated) 
The dyadic Boolean Operation whose result has the Boolean 
value 0 if and only if the first‘ Operand has the Boolean 
value 0 and the second has the Boolean value 1. 

02.05.16 
inclusion 
implication 
Operation boolhenne diadique dont Ie r&ltat a Ia Valeur 
booleenne 0 si et seulement si Ie Premier opkande a Ia 
Valeur booleenne 0 et Ie second Ia Valeur booleenne 1. 

NOTE - Voir egaleme 
fin du present chapi tre. 

nt Ie tableau des operations booleennes 5 Ia 

NOTE - 
section. 

See also the table of Boolean operations at the end of this 



ISO 2382/1 I-l976 (E/F) 

02.05.17 
negation 
NOT Operation 
Boolean complementation (deprecated in this sense) 
inversion (deprecated in this sense) 
The monadic Boolean Operation whose result has the 
Boolean value opposite to that of the Operand. 

NOTE - 
section. 

See also the table of Boolean operations at the end of this 

02.05.18 
to negate 
To perform the Operation of negation. 

02.06 PRECISION, ACCURACY AND ERRORS 

02.06.01 
precision 
A measure of the ability to distinguish between nearly 
equal values. 

Example : Four-place numerals are less precise than 
six-place numerals; nevertheless a properly computed 
four-place numeral may be more accurate than an 
improperly computed six-place numeral. 

02.06.02 
multiple-precision 
Characterized by the use of two or more Computer words 
to represent a number in Order to enhance precision. 

02.06.03 
Single- [double-] [triple-] precision 
Characterized by the use of one Computer word [of two 
computer-words] [of three Computer words] to represent a 
number in accordance with the required precision. 

02.06.04 
error 
A discrepancy between a computed, observed or measured 
value or condition and the true, specified or theoretically 
correct value or condition. 

02.06.05 
1 accu racy 
A quality of that which is free of error. 

02.06.06 
2 accu racy 
A qualitative assessment of freedom from error, a high 
assessment corresponding to a small error. 

02.06.07 
3 accuracy 
A quantitative measure of the magnitude of error, 
preferably expressed as a function of the relative error, a 
high value of this measure corresponding to a small error. 

02.05.17 
nkgation 
inversion logique 
(Operation) NON 
Opkation bool++enne monadique dont Ie r6sultat a une 
Valeur booleenne opposee a celle de I’operande. 

NOTE - Voir egalement Ie tableau des 
fin du present chapitre. 

operations booleennes 5 Ia 

02.05.18 
inverser (logiquement) 
Effectuer une Operation de negation. 

02.06 PRECISION, EXACTITUDE ET ERREURS 

02.06.01 
prkision 
Mesure de I’aptitude a distinguer des valeurs tres voisines. 

Exemple : Des numkaux a quatre chiffres sont moins 
precis que des numeraux a six chiffres; cependant, un 
numeral a quatre chiffres correctement calcule peut etre 
plus exact qu’un numeral a six chiffres incorrectement 
calcuk 

02.06.02 
en precision multiple 
Qual ifie I’emploi de plusieurs mots-machine pour 
representer un nombre en vue d’ameliorer Ia prkision. 

02.06.03 
en simple precision [en double precision] [en triple 
prkision] 
Qualifie I’emploi d’un [de deux] [de trois] mots-machine 
pour representer un nombre selon Ia prkision desiree. 

02.06.04 
erreur 
Ecart entre une Valeur ou une condition calculee, observee 
ou mesuree et Ia Valeur ou Ia condition vraie, prescrite ou 
theorique correspondante. 

02.06.05 
1 exactitude 
Qualite de ce qui est exempt d’erreur. 

02.06.06 
2 exactitude 
Evaluation qualitative de I’importance d’une erreur, une 
Evaluation satisfaisante correspondant a une erreur faible. 

02.06.07 
3 exactitude 
Mesure quantitative de I’importance des erreurs exprimee 
de preference en fonction de I’erreur relative de facon que 
Ia Valeur de cette mesure croisse quand les valeurs des 
erreurs decroissent. 

10 



ISO 2382/lI-1976 (E/F) 

02.06.08 
absolute error 
The algebraic result of subtracting a true, specified, or 
theoretically correct value from the value computed, 
observed, measured, or achieved. 

02.06.08 
erreur absolue 
Resultat algebrique obtenu en soustrayant une Valeur vraie, 
prescrite ou theorique de Ia Valeur calculee, observee, 
mesuree ou realisee correspondante. 

02.06.09 
relative error 
The ratio of an absolute error to the true, specified or 
theoretically correct value of the quantity that is in error. 

02.06.09 
erreur relative 
Quotient de I’erreur absolue par Ia Valeur vraie prescrite ou 
theorique de Ia grandeur affectee par cette erreur. 

02.06.10 
balanced error /E U R 0 PE/ 

A set of errors whose mean value is Zero. 

02.06.10 
erreur centree 
Ensemble d’erreurs dont Ia Valeur moyenne est Zero. 

02.06.11 
bias 
A systematic deviation of a value from a reference value. 

02.06.11 
biais 
Ecart systematique entre une Valeur et Ia Valeur de 
reference. 

02.06.12 
bias error 
An error due to bias. 

Examples : Exemples : 

The error caused by a shrunken measuring tape. L’erreur due a Ia deformation d’un ruban etalon. 

2 In computation, an error caused by truncation. 2 Dans un calcul, I’erreur resultant d’une troncature. 

02.06.13 
error range 
The set of values that an error may take. 

02.06.13 
gamme d’une erreur 
plage d’erreur 
Ensemble des valeurs qu’une erreur peut prendre. 

NOTE - Le terme «plage d’erreur)) est employe dans Ie cas 
particulier du mesurage et plus specialement pour designer une 
qualite d’une methode ou d’un instrument de mesure. 

02.06.14 
etendue d’une erreur 
Differente entre Ia plus grande et Ia plus petite des valeurs 
que peut prendre une erreur. 

02.06.14 
error span 
error range (deprecated in this sense) 
The differente between the highest and the lowest error 
values. 

02.06.15 
truncation error 
An error due to truncation. 

02.06.15 
erreur de troncature 
Erreur resultant d’une troncature. 

02.06.16 
rounding error 
An error due to rounding. 

02.06.16 
erreur d’arrondi 
Erreur due au fait qu’un numeral a et6 arrondi. 

02.07 OPERATIONS ARITHMETIQUES 02.07 ARITHMETIC OPERATIONS 

02.07.01 
binary arithmetic Operation 
binary Operation (deprecated) 
An arithmetic Operation in which the operands and the 
result are represented in the ‘pure binary numeration 
System. 

02.07.01 
Operation arithmetique binaire 
Operation binaire (terme deconseille) 
Operation arithmetique, dans laquelle les operandes et Ie 
resultat sont representes en numeration binaire. 

NOTE 
confus 

Le terme «operation bin ai re» est deconsei I Ie pour eviter 
avec Operation diadique ou av lec op&-a tion boolkenne. 

Ia 
ion NOTE - The term binary Operation is deprecated to 

confusion with dyadic Operation and with Boolean Operation. 

11 



ISO 2382/1 I-l976 (E/F) 

02.07.02 
signif icant digit arithmetic 
A method of making calculations using a modified form of 
a floating-Point representation System in which the number 
of significant digits in each Operand is indicated and in 
which the number of significant digits in the result is 
determined with reference to the number of significant 
digits in the operands, to the Operation performed, and to 
the degree of precision available. 

02.07.03 
(arith metic) overf low 
The Portion of a numeric word expressing the result of an 
arithmetic Operation by which its word length exceeds the 
word length provided for the number representation. 

02.07.04 
overf low 
That Portion of a word expressing the result of an 
Operation by which its word length exceeds the storage 
capacity of the intended storage device. 

02.07.05 
(arithmetic) underflow 
In an arithmetic Operation, a result whose absolute value is 
too small to be represented within the range of the 
numeration System in use. 

Examples : 

1 The condition existing, particularly when a floating- 
Point representation System is used, when the result 
is smaller than the smallest non-Zero quantity that tan 
be represented. 

2 The result may underflow becau se of the generation 
negative exponent that is outside th e per missible range. 

of a 

02.07.06 
carry digit 
A digit that is generated when a sum or a product in a digit 
place exceeds the largest number that tan be represented in 
that digit place and that is transferred for processing 
elsewhere. 

NOTE - In a positional representation System, a carry digit is 
transferred to the digit place with next higher weight for processing 
there. 

02.07.08 
to carry 
To transfer a carry digit. 

02.07.09 
end-around carry 
The action of transferring a carry digit from the most 
significant digit place to the least significant digit place. 

Exampie : An end-around carry may be necessary when 
adding two negative numbers that are represented by their 
diminished radix complemen ts. 

02.07.02 
calcul en chiff res significatifs 
Forme de calcul ou I’on emploie une numeration a 
Separation flottante modifiee dans laquelle Ie nombre de 
chiffres significatifs de chaque operande est indique et dans 
laquelle Ie nombre de chiffres significatifs du resultat est 
determine par ie nombre de chiffres significatifs des 
operandes, par Ia nature de I’operation et par Ia precision 
possible. 

02.07.03 
1 depassement (de capacite) 
Dans une Operation arithmetique, excedent de longueur du 
mot numerique exprimant Ie resultat par rapport a Ia 
longueur de mot prevue pour cette numeration. 

02.07.04 
2 depassement (de capacite) 
Par rapport 5 Ia capacite du dispositif de memoire affecte 
au resultat d’une Operation, excedent de longueur du mot 
exprimant Ie resultat de cette Operation. 

02.07.05 
soupassement (de capacite) 
depassement (de capacite) par valeurs inferieures 
Dans une Operation arithmetique, resultat dont Ia Valeur 
absolue est trop petite pour etre representee dans Ia gamme 
du Systeme de numeration employe. 

Exemples : 

1 En numeration a Separation flottante, obtention d’un 
resultat non nul inferieur a Ia plus petite Valeur non nulle 
susceptible d’etre representee. 

2 Obtention d’u n exposan t nega 
CO mprise dans Ia gamme prev ‘ue. 

tif dont Ia Valeur n’est pas 

02.07.06 
retenue 
Chiffre qui apparait lorsque, 2 un rang de Chiffre donne, Ia 
Valeur de Ia somme ou du produit excede Ie plus grand 
nombre pouvant etre represente a ce rang, et qui est 
transfer-6 a un autre rang pour y etre traite. 

NOTE - La retenue est transfeGe au rang de 
supkrieur, pour y etre traitbe. 

02.07.07 
report (d’une retenue) 
Action de transferer une retenue. 

02.07.08 
retenir 
Transfer-er une retenue. 

poids immkdiatement 

02.07.09 
report circulaire 
Report d’une retenue du rang de plus fortpoids au rang de 
plus faible poids. 

Exemple : L’addition de deux nombres negatifs representes 
par leur complement restreint peut exiger un report 
circulaire. 

12 



ISO 2382/ll-1976 (E/F) 

02.07.10 
borrow digit 
A digit that is generated when a differente in a digitplace is 
arithmetically negative and that is transferred for processing 
elsewhere. 

NOTE - In a positional representation System, a borow digit is 
transferred to the digit place with next higher weight for processing 
there. 

02.07.11 
end-around borrow 
The action of transferring a borrow digit from the most 
significant digit place to the least significant digit place. 

02.08 OPERATOR NOTATIONS IN MATHEMATICS 

02.08.01 
infix notation 
A method of forming mathematical expressions, governed 
by rules of Operator precedence and using paired delimiters 
such as parentheses, in which the Operators are dispersed 
among the operands, each Operator indicating the Operation 
to be performed on the operands or the intermediate results 
adjacent to it. 

Examples : 

1 A added to 6 and the sum multiplied by C is represented 
by the expression (A -i- B) x C. 
2 P AND the result of Q AND ß is represented by the 
expression P & (Q & ß). 

NOTE - If it is desired to distinguish the case in which there are 
more than two operands for an Operator, the Phrase “distributed 
infix notation” may be used. 

02.08.02 
prefix notation 
Polish notation 
parenthesis-free notation 
Lukasiewicz notation 
A method of forming mathematical expressions in which 
each Operator precedes its operands and indicates the 
Operation to be performed on the operands or the 
intermediate results that follow it. 

Examples : 

1 A added to B and the sum 
by the express ion x + ABC. 

multiplied by C is represented 

2 P AND the result of Q AND ß is represented by the 
expression &P&Qß. 

02.08.03 
postfix notation 
suffix notation 
reverse Polish notation 
A method of forming mathematical expressions in which 
each Operator is preceded by its operands and indicates the 
Operation to be performed on the operands or the 
intermediate results that precede it. 

02.07.10 
retenue negative 
Chiffre qui apparait lorsque, 5 un rang de Chiffre donne, on 
obtient une differente negative, et qui est transfer-6 ailleurs 
pour y etre traite. 

NOTE 
immed i 

- La 
atemen 

retenue ne 
t superieur, 

gative 
Pour Y 

est 
etre 

transferee 
trai tee. 

au rang de poids 

02.07.11 
report negatif circulaire 
Action de transferer une retenue negative du rang de plus 
fort poids au rang de plus faible poids. 

02.08 NOTATIONS DES OPiRATIONS MATHEMATI- 
QUES 

02.08.01 
notation infixee 
Representation des expressions mathematiques soumise aux 
regles de preseance des Operateurs et employant des 
separateurs par paires tels que des parentheses, dans laquelle 
les operateurs sont repartis parmi les operandes, chaque 
Operateur indiquant I ‘Operation a effectuer sur les 
operandes ou resultats intermediaires qui lui sont adjacents. 

Exemples : 

1 Le produit de C par Ia somme de A et B peut s’ecrire 
(A + B) x C. 

2 L’intersection de P et de I’intersection de Q et ß peut 
s’ecrire PA (QAR). 

02.08.02 
notation prefixee 
notation Polonaise 
Representation des expressions mathematiques dans 
laquelle chaque Operateur precede ses operandes et indique 
I’operation a effectuer sur les operandes ou resultats 
intermediaires qui Ie suivent. 

Exem ples : 

1 Le produit de C par Ia somme de A et B peut s’ecrire 
x + ABC. 

2 L’intersection de P et de I’intersection de Q et ß peut 
s’ecrire APA Qß. 

02.08.03 
notation suffixee 
notation Polonaise inversee 
Representation des expressions mathematiques dans 
laquelle chaque Operateur suit ses operandes et indique 
I’operation a effectuer sur les operandes ou resultats 
intermediaires qui Ie precedent. 

13 



ISO 2382h I-l976 (E/F) 

Examples : Exempies : 

1 A added to B and the sum multipiied by C is represented 1 Le produit de C par Ia somme de A et B peut s’ecrire 
by the expression AB i- C x . AB+Cx. 

2 P AND the result of Q AND ß is represented by the 
expression PQß&&. 

2 L’intersection de P et de I’intersection de Q et ß peut 
s’ecrire PQRA n. 

02.09 PROCESSING OF NUMBERS AND QUANTITIES 

02.09.01 
to normalize (in a f loating-Point representation System) 
to standardize 
To make an adjustment to the fixed-Point part and the 
corresponding adjustment to the exponent in a 
floating-Point representation to ensure that the fixed-Point 
part lies within some prescribed range, the real number 
represented remaining unchanged. 

Example : In Order to bring the fixed-Point part into the 
range 1 to 9.99 . . . the floating-Point representation 
123.45 x 102 may be normalized to 1.2345 x 104. 

02.09.02 
1 truncation (of a string) 
The deletion or omission of a leading or of a trailing 
Portion of a string in accordance with specified criteria. 

02.09.03 
2 truncation (of a computation process) 
The termination of a computation process, before its final 
conclusion or natura1 termination, if any, in accordance 
with specif ied ru les. 

02.09.04 
to round 
To delete or omit one or more of the least significant digits 
in a positional representation and to adjust the part 
retained in accordance with some specified rule. 

NOTES 

1 The purpose of rounding is usually to limit the precision of the 
numeral or to reducc the number of characters in the numeral, or to 
do both these things. 

2 The most common arithmetic forms 
down, * rounding up and rounding Off. 

of rounding are rounding 

02.09.05 
to round down 
To round, making no adjustment to the part of the numeral 
that is retained. 

Example : The numerais 12.6374 and 15.0625, when 
rounded down to two decimal places, become 12.63 and 
15.06 respectively. 

NOTES 

02.09 TRAITEMENT DES NOMBRES ET DES 
GRANDEURS 

02.09.01 
normaliser (en numeration a Separation flottante) 
Modifier Ia mantisse d’un nombre r6el de facon a Ia placer , 
dans une gamme predeterminee, et ajuster en consequence 
i’exposant de manihre que Ia Valeur du nombre represente 
ne soit pas modifiee. 

Exemple : Afin de placer Ia mantisse dans Ia gamme de 1 a 
9,99 . . . , Ia representation 123,45 x IO* est normalisee en 
1,2345 x 104. 

02.09.02 
1 troncature (d’une Chaine) 
Suppression ou omission d’une Partie, initiale ou finale, 
d’une chaîne, selon des criteres donnes. 

02.09.03 
2 troncature (d’un calcul) 
Action mettant un terme, suivant une regle determinee, a 
un calcul susceptible d’etre continue. 

02.09.04 

Supprimer ou omettre un ou plusieurs des chiffres de plus 
arrondir 

faible poids dans une reprksentation pond&e et ajuster Ia 
Partie conservee selon une regle donnee. 

1 Le but de I’arrondi est generalement de limiter Ia prkision du 
numkal, ou d’en reduire Ie nombre de caractkes, ou bien les deux 5 
Ia fois. 

2 Les formes d’arrondi les plus cou rantes en arithmetique 
I’arrondi par dkfaut, I’arrondi par ex& et I’arrondi au plus prk. 

sont 

02.09.05 
arrondir par defaut 
Arrondir un num&al sans en ajuster Ia Partie conservee. 

Exemple : Les numeraux 12,6374 et 15,0625, arrondis par 
defaut a deux decimales, deviennent respectivement 12,63 
et 15,06. 

NOTES 

1 L’arrond 
absol ue. 

i par defaut d’un numeral n’augmente pas sa 

If a numeral is rounded down, its absolute value is not increased. 

2 Rounding down is a form of truncation. 2 L’arrondi par defaut est une forme de troncature. 

14 



ISO 2382/lI-1976 (E/F) 

02.09.06 
to round up 
To round, adjusting the part of the numeral that is retained 
by adding 1 to the least significant of its digits and 
executing any necessary carries, if and only if one or more 
non-Zero digits have been deleted. 

02.09.06 
arrondir par exc& 
Arrondir un numeral en ajoutant 1 au Chiffre de plus faible 
poids de Ia Partie conservee et en effectuant ies reports qui 
en resultent, si et seulement si un ou plusieurs chiffres non 
nuls ont etc supprimes. 

Example : The numerals 12.6374 and 15.0625, when 
rounded up to two decimal places, become 12.64 and 
15.07, respectively. 

Exemple : Les numeraux 12,6374 et 15,0625, arrondis par 
exc& a deux decimales, deviennent respectivement 12,64 et 
15,07. 

NOTE - 
absolue. 

L’arrondi par ex& d’un numet-al ne diminue pas sa Valeur NOTE - 
decreased. 

If a numeral is rounded up, its absolute value is not 

02.09.07 
1 to round off 
To round, adjusting the part of the numeral retained by 
adding 1 to the least significant of its digits and executing 
any necessary carries, if and only if the most significant of 
the digits deleted was equal to or greater than half the radix 
of its digit place. 

02.09.07 
1 arrondir au plus pres 
Arrondir un numeral en ajoutant 1 au Chiffre de plus faible 
poids de Ia Partie conservee et en effectuant les reports qui 
en resultent, si et seuiement si Ie Chiffre supprime de plus 
fort poids est superieur ou egal a Ia moitie de Ia base de 
numeration du rang de ce Chiffre. 

Example : The numerals 12.6375 and 15.0625, when 
rounded off to two decimal places, become 12.64 and 
15.06, respectively. 

Exemple : Les numeraux 12,6375 et 15,0625, arrondis au 
plus pt-es a deux decimaies, deviennent respectivement 
12,64 et 15,06. 

02.09.08 
2 to round off 
To round, adjusting the part of the numeral retained by 
adding one to the least significant of its digits and executing 
any necessary carries, if : 

02.09.08 
2 arrondir au plus pt-es 
Arrondir un numeral en ajoutant 1 au Chiffre de plus faible 
poids de Ia Partie conservee et en effectuant les reports qui 
en resultent, si I’une des conditions suivantes est remplie : 

a) the most signif ica nt 0 f the digits de 
than ha If the radix of that digit place; 

leted was greater a) Ie Chiffre supprime de plus for t poids est superi eur 2 
du rang de ce ch iff re; Ia moitie de Ia base de numera tion 

b) the most significant of the digits deleted was equal 
to half the radix and one or more of the following digits 
were greater than Zero; 

b) ie Chiffre supprime de plus fort poids est egal a Ia 
moitie de Ia base de numeration du rang de ce Chiffre et 
un ou plusieurs des autres chiffres supprimes sont 
differents de Zero; 

c) the most significant of the digits deieted was equal 
to half the radix, all the following digits were equal to 
Zero, and the least significant of the digits retained was 
odd. 

c) Ie Chiffre supprime de plus fort poids est egal a Ia 
moitie de Ia base de numeration du rang de ce Chiffre, 
tous les autres chiffres supprimes sont nuls et Ie Chiffre 
conserve de plus faible poids est impair. 

Example : The numerals 12.6375 and 15.0625, when 
rounded off to three decimal places, become 12.638 and 
15.062, respectively. 

Exemple : Les numeraux 12,6375 et 15,0625, arrondis au 
plus pres a trois decimales, deviennent respectivement 
12,638 et 15,062. 

NOTE - In this definition, even may be substituted for odd. 

NOTE - On peu t conveni 
pr6se n te d6fi nition. 

r de remplacer ((impair» par ((pair» dans Ia 

02.09.09 
to scale 
to normalize (deprecated in this sense) 
To Change the representation of a quantity, expressing it in 
other units, so that its range is brought within a specified 
range. 

02.09.09 
reduire 
Changer Ia representation d’une grandeur en empioyant 
d’autres uni& de mesure de facon a amener Ia gamme des , 
valeurs de cette representation dans un intervalie determine. 

02.09.10 
scale factor 
scaling factor 
A number used as a multiplier in scaling. 

02.09.10 
khelle 
Nombre fixe employe comme multiplicateur pour rbduire. 

Exempie : L’echelle de l/l 000 permet d’amener les valeurs 
856,432, - 95 et - 182 dans I’intervalle de - 1 a --l- 1. Example : A scaie factor of l/lOOO would be suitable to 

scale the values 856, 432, - 95 and - 182 to lie in the 
range - 1 to + 1 inclusive. 

15 



ISO 2382/1 I-l976 (E/F) 

02.09.11 
to quantize 
To divide the range of a variable into a finite number of 
non-overlapping intervais that are not necessarily of equal 
width, and to designate each interval by an assigned value 
within the interval. 

Example : 
with a qua 

A 
ntu 

person’s age is for many purposes quantized 
m (interval) of 1 year. 

02.09.12 
to Sample 
To obtain the values of a function for regularly or 
irregularly spaced distinct values from its domain. 

NOTE - Other meanings of this term may be used in particular 
fields, for example in statis tics. 

02.10 OPERATIONS - GENERAL TERMS 

02.10.01 
Operation 
A weil-defined action that, when applied to any permissible 
combination of known entities, produces a new entity. 

Example : The process of addition in arithmetic; in adding 
five and three and obtaining eight, the numbers five and 
three are the operands, the number eight is the result, and 
the plus sign is the Operator indicating that the Operation 
performed is addition. 

02.10.02 
Operand 
An entity on which an Operation is performed. 

02.10.03 
result 
An entity produced by the Performance of an Operation. 

02.10.04 
monadic Operation 
unary Operation 
An Operation on one and only one Operand. 

Example : Negation. 

02.10.05 
dyadic [N-adic] Operation 
binary [N-ary] Operation (deprecated) 
An Operation on two and only two [on N and only N] 
operands. 

NOTE - The term binar-y Operation is deprecated to avoid 
confusion with binary arithmetic Operation and with Boolean 
Operation. 

02.10.06 
Operator (in Symbols manipulation) 
A Symbol that represents the action to be performed in an 
Operation. 

02.10.07 
monadic [dyadic] Operator 
unary [binary] Operator 
An Operator that represents an Operation on one and only 
one Operand [on two and only two operands]. 

02.09.11 
quantifier 
Subdiviser I’intervalle de Variation d’une variable en un 
nombre fini d’intervalles disjoints, d’egales ou inegales 
largeurs, et designer chaque intervalle par une Valeur unique 
choisie a I’interieur de celui-ci. 

Exemple 
d’annees. 

: Representer les ages par des nombres entiers 

02.09.12 
echantillonner 
Determiner les valeurs que prend une fonction pour des 
valeurs distinctes, regulierement ou irregu I ierement 
espacees, d’une variable independante. 

NOTE - Dan ls des domaines particuliers, par 
ce terme peut avoir d’autres significations. 

exemple en statistique, 

02.10 OPERATIONS - TERMES GiNtRAUX 

02.10.01 
Operation 
Action definie qui, appliquee a un ensemble admissible 
d’elements specifies, engendre un element defini. 

Exemple : Dans I’opkration arithmktique consistant a 
additionner cinq et trois, les nombres cinq et trois sont les 
operandes, Ie nombre huit est Ie rksultat et Ie signe plus est 
I’op&ateur indiquant que I’operation effectuee est une 
addition. 

02.10.02 
operande 
Element auquel s’applique une opkration. 

02.10.03 
resultat 
Element engendre par une opkation. 

02.10.04 
Operation monadique 
Operation portant sur un opbrande et un seul. 

Exemple : La nkgation. 

02.10.05 
Operation diadique [N-adique] 
Operation binaire [N-aire] (terme deconseille) 
Operation portant sur deux et seulement deux [Sur N et 
seulement N] operandes. 

NOTE - Le terme «op&ation binaire)) est dkonseill6 pour 6viter Ia 
confusion avec Operation arithmetique binaire ou Operation 
boolkenne. 

02.10.06 
Operateur (en Symbol ique) 
Symbole representant Ia nature d’une opbration. 

02.10.07 
Operateur monadique [diadique] 
Opbrateur qui represente une Operation portant sur un seul 
operande [Sur deux et seulement deux operandes]. 

16 



ISO 2382/1 I-l976 (E/F) 

02.10.08 
1 logic Operation 
1 logical Operation 
An Operation that follows the rules of symbolic logic. 

02.10.08 
1 Operation logique 
Operation tonforme aux regles de Ia logique symbolique. 

02.10.09 
2 logic Operation 
2 logical Operation 
An Operation in which each Character of the result depends 
only on the corresponding Character of each Operand. 

02.10.09 
2 opbation logique 
Operation da ns laquelle chaque caractere du r&ultat 
depend d’un caractere au plus de chacun des operandes. 

Example : The dyadic Boolean Opera tions given in the 
column “result for” in annex A. 

02.10.10 
threshold Operation 
An Operation that evaluates the threshold function of its 
operands. 

. 
02.10.10 
Operation de seuil 
Operation effectuee sur des operandes pour obtenir Ia 
Valeur d’une fonction de seui/. 

02.10.11 
majority Operation 
A threshold Operation in which each of the operands may 
take only the values 0 and 1, and that takes the value 1 if 
and only if the number of operands having the value 1 is 
greater than the number of operands that have the value 
Zero. 

02.10.11 
Operation majoritaire 
Operation de seui/, dans laquelle chacun des operandes ne 
peut prendre que les valeurs 0 et 1 et qui prend Ia Valeur 1 
si et seulement si Ie nombre des operandes ayant Ia Valeur 1 
est supkrieur au nombre des opkandes qui ont Ia Valeur z&-0. 

02.10.12 02.10.12 
to compare comparer 
To examine two items to discover their relative magnitudes, Examiner deux articles en vue de determiner soit Ieur 
their relative positions in an Order or in a sequence, or grandeur relative, soit leur Position relative dans une Suite, 
whether they are identical in given characteristics. soit I’identite de certaines de leurs caracteristiques. 

02.10.13 
logical comparison 
The examination of two strings to discover if they are 
identical. 

02.10.13 
comparaison logique 
Action de comparer deux chaines en vue de determiner si 
elles sont identiques. 

w 02.11 SHIFTS 02.11 DECALAGES 

02.11 .Ol 
shift 
The movement of some or all of the characters of a word 
each by the same number of Character places in the 
direction of a specified end of the word. 

02.11.01 
decalage 
Deplacement simultane de certains ou de tous les caractkes 
d’un mot dans un sens donne et d’un meme nombre de 
positions. 

02.11.02 
arithmetic shift 
A shift, applied to the representation of a number in a fixed 
radix numera tion sys tem and in a fixed-poin t 
represen ta tion System, in which only the characters 
representing the fixed Point part of the number are moved. 

02.11.02 
decalage arithmetique 
D&a/age de Ia representation d’un nombre exprime a Ia fois 
en numera tion S base fixe et en numkration ti Separation 
fixe, dans lequel seuls sont deplaces les caract&es 
representant Ia mantisse du nombre. 

NOTES NOTES 

17 



ISO 2382/ll-1976 (E/F) 

02.11.03 
logical shift 
logic shift 
A shift that equally affects all the characters of a Computer 
word. 

02.11.04 
end-around shift 
cyclic shift 
A logical shift in which the characters moved out of one 
end of a Computer word or register are re-entered into the 
other end. 

02.12 TABLES AND DIAGRAMS 

02.12.01 
Operation table 
A table that defines an Operation by listing all appropriate 
combinations of values of the operands and indicating the 
result for each of these combinations. 

02.12.02 
Boolean Operation table 
An Operation table in which each of the operands and the 
result take one of two values. 

02.12.03 
truth table 
An Operation table f or a logic Operation. 

02.12.04 
Venn diagram 
A diagram in which sets are represented by regions drawn 
on a surface. 

02.12.05 
Veitch diagram 
A means of representing Boolean functions in which the 
number of variables determines the number of squares in 
the diagram : the number of squares needed is the number 
of possible states, that is two, raised to a power determined 
by the number of variables. 

02.12.06 
Karnaugh map 
A rectangular diagram of a logic function of variables drawn 
with overlapping sub-rectangles such that each intersection 
of overlapping rectangles represents a unique combination 
of the logic variables and such that an intersection is shown 
for all combinations. 

02.11.03 
dkalage logique 
Dka/age dans lequel tous les caractkes d’un mot-machine 
sont traites de Ia meme facon. 

02.11.04 
dkalage circulaire 
D&a/age logique dans lequel les caractkes sortant par une 
extremit6 d’un mot-machine ou d’un registre sont reintro- 
duits a I’autre extr6mit6. 

02.12 TABLES ET DIAGRAMMES 

02.12.01 
table d’opkration 
Table donnant Ia Valeur du rksultat d’une Operation pour 
chacune des combinaisons possibles des valeurs des 
operandes. 

02.12.02 
table d’opkations booleennes 
Table d’opkation dans laquelle les operandes et Ie rksultat 
prennent chacun I’une ou I’autre de deux valeurs distinctes. 

02.12.03 
table de veritk 
Table d’opka tion d’u ne Operation logique. 

02.12.04 
diagramme d’Euler 
diagramme de Venn 
Diagramme dans lequel les ensembles sont representes par 
des domaines dessines sur une surface. 

02.12.05 
diagramme de Veitch 
Representation symbolique des valeurs prises par une 
fonction booleenne 2 I’aide d’un tableau rectangulaire 
subdivise en cases dont Ie nombre est egal au nombre 
d’etats possibles, c’est-a-dire deux, 6)eve a une puissance 
egale au nombre de variables. 

02.12.06 
table de Karnaugh 
Representation symbolique des valeurs prises par une 
fonction logique a I’aide d’un tableau rectangulaire 
subdivise lui-meme en cases de manihre que chacun des 
domaines communs a plusieurs de ces cases represente une 
combinaison unique des valeurs des variables et que toute 
combinaison possible de ces valeurs soit repr6sentee dans Ie 
tableau. 

18 





N 0 
AN

NE
X 

B 
- 

TA
BL

E 
O

F 
D

YA
D

IC
 

BO
O

LE
AN

 
O

PE
R

AT
IO

N
S 

AN
NE

XE
 

B 
- 

TA
BL

EA
U

 
D

ES
 

O
Pi

R
AT

IO
N

S 
BO

O
Li

EN
N

ES
 

D
IA

D
IQ

U
ES

 

T 
O

pe
ra

tio
n 

Co
m

pl
em

en
ta

ry
 

Re
su

lt 
fo

r 
: 

nu
m

be
r 

Rh
su

lta
t 

po
ur

 
: 

Ex
am

pl
es

 
fo

r 
re

pr
es

en
ta

tio
n 

Ex
em

pl
es

 
de

 
re

pr
he

nt
at

io
n 

En
try

 
nu

m
be

r 

Nu
m

er
o 

de
 

I’a
rti

cl
e 

, 

- 

02
.0

5.
11

 

02
.0

5.
15

 

- 

02
.0

5.
15

 

- 

02
.0

5.
10

 

02
.0

5.
13

 

02
.0

5.
14

 

02
.0

5.
16

 

02
.0

5.
16

 

02
.0

5.
12

 

En
try

 

Ar
tic

le
 

M
ea

ni
ng

 

Si
gn

ifi
ca

tio
n 

Sy
m

bo
lic

 
re

pr
es

en
ta

tio
n 

Re
pr

es
en

ta
tio

n 
sy

m
bo

liq
ue

 

Re
pr

es
en

ta
tio

n 
us

in
g 

Ve
nn

 d
ia

gr
am

 

Re
pr

es
en

ta
tio

n 
ut

ili
sa

nt
 

Ie
 d

ia
gr

am
m

e 
‘d

’E
ul

er
 

Nu
m

er
o 

de
 l

’o
ph

at
io

n 
co

m
pl

6m
en

ta
ire

 
Op

dr
at

io
n.

, 
IP

=O
IP

=O
iP

= 
0 

- 
0 

Q
 =

 
1 

0 
= 

11
p-

 
0 

0 
= 

1 

,z
er

o 
co

ns
ta

n 
t 

co
ns

ta
nt

e 
ze

ro
 

ze
ro

 
co

ns
ta

n 
t 

co
ns

ta
nt

e 
ze

ro
 

I 
0 

,fl
 -

&-
-\ 

\ 
\J

 
1 

.@
 -

’ 
0 

15
 

0 
0 

0 
0 

1 
14

 
0 

0 
0 

1 

2 
13

 
0 

0 
1 

0 

co
nj

un
ct

io
n 

P 
an

d 
0 

in
 t

er
se

ct
io

n 
Pe

t 
Q

 
I 

A 

ex
cl

us
io

n 
P 

ex
cl

ud
in

g 
Q

 
ex

cl
us

io
n 

P 
ex

cl
ut

 
Q

 
1 

> 
I 

(fi
rs

t) 
va

ria
bl

e 
(p

re
m

ie
re

) 
va

ria
bl

e 
I 

P P 
I 

3 
12

 
0 

0 
1 

1 

4 
11

 
0 

0 
0 

ex
cl

us
io

n 
ex

cl
us

io
n 

I 
0 

ex
cl

ud
in

g 
P 

Q
 e

xc
lu

t 
P 

I 

(s
ec

on
d)

 
va

ria
bl

e 
0 

(d
eu

xi
em

e)
 

va
ria

bl
e 

Q
 

5 
10

 
0 

1 
0 

1 

6 
9 

0 
1 

1 
0 

no
n-

eq
u 

iv
al

en
ce

 
ei

th
er

 
P 

or
 

Q
 

O
pe

ra
tio

n 
di

sjo
nc

tio
n 

so
it 

P 
so

it 
Q

 

di
sju

nc
tio

n 
Un

io
n 

I 

Po
r 

Q
 

Po
u 

Q
 

V 
* 

l”l
llll

l 
- 

8 
7 

1 
0 

0 
0 

9 
6 

1 
0 

0 
1 

no
n-

di
sj

un
ct

io
n 

ne
ith

er
 

P 
no

r 
Q

 
- 

O
pe

ra
tio

n 
N

O
N

-O
U

 
ni

 
P 

ni
 

0 
V 

eq
ui

va
le

nc
e 

O
pe

ra
tio

n 
eq

ui
va

le
nc

e 
lo

gi
qu

e 
P 

eq
ui

va
le

nt
 

to
 

0 
P 

Äq
ui

va
le

nt
 

6 
0 

ne
ga

tio
n 

of
 s

ec
on

d 
va

ria
bl

e 
no

t 
0 

nk
ga

tio
n 

de
 Ia

 d
eu

xi
em

e 
va

ria
bl

e 
no

n 
0 

10
 

5 
1 

0 
1 

0 

11
 

4 
1 

0 
1 

1 

12
 

3 
1 

1 
0 

0 

im
pi

ic
at

io
n 

in
clu

sio
n 

I 

Q
 

im
pl

ie
s 

P 
si

 0
 

al
or

s 
P 

ne
ga

tio
n 

of
 

fir
st

 
va

ria
bl

e 
no

t 
P 

n6
ga

tio
n 

de
 

Ia
 P

re
m

ie
re

 
va

ria
bl

e 
no

n’
P 

13
 

2 
I+

l+
 

im
pl

 
ic

at
io

n 
in

clu
sio

n 
I 

P 
im

pl
ie

s 
Q

 
si

 P
 a

lo
rs

 
Q

 

no
n-

co
n 

ju
nc

tio
n 

o@
ra

tio
n 

NO
N-

ET
 

on
e 

co
ns

ta
nt

 
co

ns
ta

nt
e 

un
 

no
t 

bo
th

 
P 

an
d 

0 
- 

no
n 

P 
ou

 
no

n 
Q

 

on
e 

co
ns

ta
nt

 
co

ns
ta

n 
te

 u
n 

1 

14
 

1 
1 

1 
1 

0 

15
 

0 
1 

1 
1 

1 

NO
TE

 
- 

Th
e 

va
ria

bl
es

 
P 

an
d 

Q
 a

re
 r

ep
re

se
nt

ed
 

re
sp

ec
tiv

el
y 

by
 

th
e 

le
ft 

ci
rc

le
s 

an
d 

by
 

th
e 

rig
ht

 
ci

rc
le

s 
of

 
th

is
 

ta
bl

e.
 

Th
e 

de
fin

ed
 

se
t 

is
 r

ep
re

se
nt

ed
 

by
 

th
e 

sh
ad

ed
 

er
ea

s.
 

NO
TE

 
- 

Le
sv

ar
ia

bl
es

Pe
tQ

so
nt

re
pr

es
en

te
es

re
sp

ec
tiv

em
en

tp
ar

Ie
sc

er
cl

es
de

ga
uc

he
et

Ie
sc

er
cl

es
de

dr
oi

te
de

ce
ta

bl
ea

u.
 

L’
en

se
m

bl
ed

ef
in

ie
st

re
pr

es
en

te
pa

rle
sr

eg
io

ns
ha

ch
ur

ee
s.

 



ISO2382/11-1976 (E/F) 

ANNEX C 

ADDCTIQNAL TERMS 
(not part of the Standard) 

The following terms were shown in the initial draft 
Standard. They have been extracted because they do not 
belong properly to the data processing field. 

CO1 
set 
A finite or infinite number of objects of any kind, of 
entities, or of concepts, that have a given property or 
properties in common. 

CO2 
element (of a set) 
member (of a set) 
An Object, entity or concept having the properties that 
define a set. 

CO3 
empty set 
null set 
A set that has no elements. 

CO4 
su bset 
A set each element of which is an element of a specified 
other set. 

CO5 
proper subset 
Of a set, a subset that does not include all the elements of 
the set. 

CO6 
universal set 
The set that includes all the elements of concern in a given 
study . 

ANNEXE C 

TERMES COMPLEMENTAIRES 
(ne faisant pas Partie integrante de Ia norme) 

Les termes ci-dessous figuraient dans Ie projet de norme 
initial. Hs en ont et6 extraits parce qu’ils n’appartiennent 
pas au domaine purement informatique. 

CO1 
ensemble 
Collection finie ou infinie d’objets, d’entites ou de notions 
ayant en commun une ou plusieurs proprietes donnees. 

CO2 
Ument (d’un ensemble) 
Objet, entite GU notion, possedant Ia ou les proprietes qui 
definissent un ensemble. 

CO3 
ensemble vide 
Ensemble qui ne contient aucun element. 

CO4 
sous-ensemble 
Ensemble dont chaque &ment est un element d’un 
ensemble donne. 

CO5 
Partie propre 
Saus-ensemble d’un ensemble donne dont au moins un 
klhment n’appartient pas au sous-ensemble. 

CO6 
refkentiel 
Ensemble de tous les elements consideres. 



ISO 2382/ll-1976 (E/F) 

Cl0 
to range 
To set values that a quantity or function may take. 

Cl1 
function 
A mathematical entity whose value, i.e. the value of the 
dependent variabie, depends in a specified manner on the 
values of one or more independent variables, not more than 
one value of the dependent variable corresponding to each 
permissible combination of values from the respective 
ranges of the independent variables. 

Cl2 
recursive function 
A function whose values are natura1 numbers and are 
derived from natura1 numbers by Substitution formulae in 
which the function is an Operand. 

Cl3 
arithmetic Operation 
An Operation that follows the rules of arithmetic. 

Cl4 
augend 
In an addition Operation, a number or quantity to which 
numbers or quantities are added. 

Cl5 
addend 
In an addition Operation, a number or a quantity added to 
the augend. 

Cl6 
sum 
The number or quantity that is the result of the addition of 
two or more numbers or quantities. 

Cl7 
minuend 
In a subtraction Operation, the number or quantity from 
which another number or quantity is subtracted. 

Cl8 
Subtrahend 
In a subtraction Operation, the number or quantity 
subtracted from the minuend. 

Cl9 
differente 
In a subtraction Operation, the number or quantity that is 
the result of subtracting the Subtrahend from the minuend. 

c20 
factor 
In a multiplication Operation, any of the numbers or 
quantities that are the operands. 

Cl0 
gamme 
Ensemble des valeurs que peut prendre une grandeur ou une 
fonction. 

Cl1 
fonction 
Entite mathematique dont Ia Valeur, c’est-a-dire Ia Valeur de 
Ia variable dependante, depend des valeurs d’une ou 
plusieurs variables independantes, de facon qu’une Valeur 
unique de Ia variable dependante corresponde a chaque 
combinaison permise de valeurs des variables 
independantes. 

Cl2 
fonction rkurrente 
Fonction dont les valeurs sont des nombres naturels et qui 
est definie sur des nombres naturels par des formules dans 
lesquelles Ia fonction elle-meme est un opkande. 

Cl3 
Operation arithmetique 
Operation tonforme aux regles de I’arithmetique 
elementaire. 

Cl4 
cumulande 
Dans une addition, nombre ou grandeur auquel on ajoute 
des nombres ou des grandeurs. 

Cl5 
cumulateur 
Dans une addition, nombre ou grandeur ajoute au 
cumulande. 

Cl6 
somme 
Nombre ou grandeur qui est Ie &ultat de I’addition de plu- 
sieurs nombres ou grandeurs. 

Cl7 
diminuende 
Dans une soustraction, nombre ou grandeur duquel un 
autre nombre ou une autre grandeur est soustrait. 

Cl8 
diminuteur 
Dans une soustraction, nombre ou grandeur soustrait du 
diminuende. 

Cl9 
differente 
Dans une soustraction, nombre ou grandeur obtenu en 
soustrayant Ie diminuteur du diminuende. 

c20 
facteur 
Chacun des operandes d’une multiplication. 

22 



ISO 2382/1 I-l976 (E/F) 

c21 
multiplicand 
In a multiplication Operation, the factor that is multiplied 
by another number or quantity. 

c22 
multiplier factor 
multiplier 
In a multiplication Operation, the factor by which the 
multiplicand is multipl ied. 

C23 
product 
The number or quantity that is the result of a 
multiplication Operation. 

C24 
dividend 
In a division Operation, the number or quantity to be 
divided. 

C25 
divisor 
In a division Operation, the number or quantity by which 
the dividend is divided. 

C26 
quotient 
The number or quantity that is the value of the dividend 
divided by the value of the divisor and that is one of the 
results of a division Operation. 

C27 
remainder 
In a division Operation, the number or quantity that is the 
undivided part of the dividend, having an absolute value less 
than the absolute value of the divisor, and that is one of the 
results of a division Operation. 

c2i 
multipli 
Dans u 
multipl i 

cande 
ne muh 
e par un 

c22 
multiplicateur 
Dans une mul tiplication, nombre ou grandeur par lequel Ie 
multiplicande est multiplie. 

ipli 
aut 

cation, 
7-e nom 

nom bre 
bre ou une 

ou grandeur qui est 
autre grandeu r. 

C23 
produit 
Nombre ou grandeur qui est Ie &suItat d’une 
multiplication. 

C24 
dividende 
Dans une division, nombre ou grandeur qui doit etre divise. 

C25 
diviseur 
Dans une division, nombre ou grandeur par Iequel Ie 
dividende est divise. 

C26 
quotient 
Nombre ou grandeur constituant I’un des r&ultats d’une 
division et qui est Ia Valeur du dividende divisee par Ia 
Valeur du diviseur. 

C27 
reste 
Nombre ou grandeur constituant I’un des rkultats d’une 
division et qui est Ia Partie non divisee du dividende ayant 
une Valeur absolue inferieure a celle du diviseur. 

23 



ISO 2382/1 I-l976 (E/F) 

4 ALPHABETICAL INDEX 

absolute 
accuracy 

add 
addend 
addition 
-adic 

AND 

argument 

arithmetic 

around 

artificial 
-ary 

augend 

balanced 
bias 

binary 

Boolean 

borrow 

both 

A 

absolute error 02.06.08 
1 accu racy 02.06.05 
2 accuracy 02.06.06 
3 accuracy 02.06.07 
I ogical add 02.05.13 
addend Cl5 
addition without carry (deprecated) 02.05.10 
/V-adic Boolean Operation 02.05.03 
AI-adic Operation 02.10.05 
AND Operation ’ 02.05.11 
AND-NOT Operation (deprecated) 02.05.15 
IF-AND-ONLY-IF Operation 02.05.09 
NOT-AND Operation (deprecated) 02.05.12 
1 argument 02.02.02 
2 argument 02.02.03 
arithmetic Operation Cl3 
arithmetic shift 02.11 .g2 
binar-y arithmetic Operation 02.07.01 
significant digit arithmetic 02.07.02 
(arithmetic) Overflow 02.07.03 
(arithmetic) underflow 02.07.05 
end-around borrow 02.07.11 
end-around carry 02.07.09 
end-around shift 02.11.04 
artificial language 07 
1 Mary 02.03.12 
2 N-ary 02.03.13 
N-ary Boolean Operation (deprecated) 02.05.03 
N-ary Operation (deprecated) 02.10.05 
augend Cl4 

balanced error /EUROPE/ 
bias 
bias error 
1 binary 
2 binary 
binary arithmetic Operation 
binar-y Boolean Operation 

(deprecated) 
binary Operation (deprecated) 
binary Operation (deprecated) 
binary Operation (deprecated) 
binary Operation (deprecated) 
binary Operator 
pure binary numeration System 
binary Boolean Operation 

(depreca ted) 
Boolean complementation 

(deprecated in this sense) 
Boolean function /GB/ 
1 Boolean Operation 
2 Boolean Operation 
Boolean Operation table 
Boolean Operator 
dyadic Boolean Operation 
N-adic Boolean Operation 
N-ary Boolean Operation 

(depreca ted) 
borrow digi t 
end-around borrow 
NOT BOTH Operation 

02.06.10 
02.06.11 
02.06.12 
02.03.12 
02.03.13 
02.07.01 

02.05.03 
02.05.01 
02.05.02 
02.07.01 
02.10.05 
02.10.07 
05 

02.05.03 

02.05.17 
02.04.02 
02.05.01 
02.05.02 
02.12.02 
02.05.04 
02.05.03 
02.05.03 

02.05.03 
02.07.10 
02.07.11 
02.05.12 

capacity 
carry 

Character 

characteristic 
combination 
compare 
comparison 
complement 
complementary 
complementation 

complex 
computation 

Computer 

conditional 
conjunction 

cycl ic 

data 

decimal 

def ined 
denary 

device 
diagram 

differente 
digit 

diminished 
disjunction 

dividend 
divisor 
dou ble 
down 
dual 
duodecimal 

dyadic 

EITHER 
element 
empty 
end 

C 

storage capaci ty 
addition without carry (deprecated) 
carry 
carry digi t 
to carry 
end-arou nd carry 
Character 
Character set 
characteristic (of a logarithm) 
combination 
to compare 
logical comparison 
diminished radix complement 
complementary Operation 
Boolean complementation 

(depreca ted in this sense ) 
complex number 
truncation (ofa computation 

process) 
Computer 
Computer word 
conditional implication (Operation) 
conjunction 
non-conjunction 
cyclic shift 

D 

data 01 
zero (in data processing) 02.03.11 
1 decimal 02.03.12 
2 decimal 02.03.13 
recursively defined sequence 02.04.03 
1 denary 02.03.12 
2 denary 02.03.13 
storage device 12 
Veitch diagram 02.12.05 
Venn diagram 02.12.04 
differente Cl9 
borrow digit 02.07.10 
carry digit 02.07.06 
digit 04 
digit place 05 
significant digit arithmetic 02.07.02 
diminished radix complement 05 
disjunction 02.05.13 
non-disjunction 02.05.14 
dividend C24 
divisor C25 
double-precision 02.06.03 
to round down 02.09.05 
dual Operation 02.05.06 
1 duodecimal 02.03.12 
2 duodecimal 02.03.13 
dyadic Boolean Operation 02.05.03 
dyadic Operation 02.10.05 
dyadic Operator 02.10.07 

E 

EITHER OR Operation (deprecated) 02.05.13 
element (ofa set) CO2 
empty set CO3 
end-around borrow 02.07.11 
end-around carry 02.07.09 

12 
02.05.10 
02.07.07 
02.07.06 
02.07.08 
02.07.09 
04 
04 
02.02.08 
CO7 
02.10.12 
02.10.13 
05 
02.05.05 

02.05.17 
02.03.06 

02.09.03 
01 
04 
02.05.16 
02.05.11 
02.05.12 
02.11.04 

end-around shift 02.11.04 

24 



ISO 2382/1 I-l976 (E/F) 

equivalence equivalence Operation 02.05.09 
non-equivalence Operation 02.05.10 
absolute error 02.06.08 
balanced error /EUROPE/ 02.06.10 
bias error 02.06.12 
error 02.06.04 
error range 02.06.13 
error range (deprecated in this sense) 02.06.14 

irrational irrational number 02.03.05 

K 

Karnaugh Karnaugh map 02.12.06 
keY search key 06 

EXCEPT 
exclusion 
EXCLUSIVE 
exponent 

error span 
relative error 
rounding error 
truncation error 
EXCEPT Operation (deprecated) 
excl usion 
EXCLUSIVE-OR Operation 
exponent (in a floating-Point 

represen ta tion 1 

02.06.14 
02.06.09 
02.06.16 
02.06.15 
02.05.15 
02.05.15 
02.05.10 

language 

length 
Iogarithm 

05 logic 

F 

factor 

factorial 
f ixed 

c20 
c22 
02.09.10 
02.09.10 
02.03.14 
05 
05 

logical 

floating 

factor 
mul tipher factor 
scale factor 
scaling factor 
factorial 
fixed-Point part 
fixed radix numeration System 
exponen t (in a floating-Point 

represen ta tion f 
floating-Point representation System 
to normalize (in a floating-Point 

represen ta tion ) 
formal logic 
parenthesis-free notation 
Boolean function /GB/ 
function 
generating function 
logic function (deprecated) 
recursive function 
switching function 
threshold function 

05 
05 

Lukasiewicz 

formal 
free 
function 

02.09.01 
02.01.03 
02.08.02 
02.04.02 
Cl1 
02.04.06 
02.04.01 
Cl2 
02.04.01 
02.04.07 

majority 
manipulation 
mantissa 
m aP 

G 

mapping 
mathematical 

generating generating function 02.04.06 

H 

member 
method 
minuend 
modulo 
monadic 

heuristic 
hexadecimal 

heuristic method 02.01 .Ol multiple 
1 hexadecimal 02.03.12 multiplicand 
2 hexadecimal 02.03.13 multiplier 

I 

identity 

IF 
NAND 
natura1 

IFF 
implication 

negate 
negation 
NEITHER 
NON 

inclusion 
INCLUSIVE 
induction 
inf ix 
integer 

item 
intersection 
inversion 

identity Operation 02.05.07 
non-identity Operation 02.05.08 
IF-AND-ONLY-IF Operation 02.05.09 
I F-TH EN Operation 02.05.16 
NOT-IF-THEN Operation 02.05.15 
I F F (abbrevia tion ) 02.05.09 
impl ication 02.05.16 
conditional implication (Operation) 02.05.16 
inclusion (deprecated) 02.05.16 
INCLUSIVE-OR Operation 02.05.13 
mathematical induction 02.01.02 
infix notation 02.08.01 
integer 02.03.02 
integer number 02.03.02 
nonnegative integer 02.03.01 
item 04 
intersection 02.05.11 
inversion (deprecated in this sense) 02.05.17 

nonnegative 
NOR 

normal ize 

L 

artificial language 07 
natura1 language 07 
word length 04 
characteristic (of a logarithm) 02.02.08 
mantissa (of a logarithm) 02.02.09 
formal logic 02.01.03 
logic function (deprecated) 02.04.01 
1 logic Operation 02.10.08 
2 logic Operation 02.10.09 
logic shift 02.11.03 
logic variable (deprecated) 02.02.01 
mathematical logic 02.01.04 
symbolic logic 02.01.04 
I ogical add 02.05.13 
logical comparison 02.10.13 
1 logical Operation 02.10.08 
2 logical Operation 02.10.09 
logical product (deprecated) 02.05.11 
logical shift 02.11.03 
logical sum (deprecated) 02.05.13 
Lukasiewicz notation 02.08.02 

wl 

majority Operation 02.10.11 
Operator (in Symbols manipulation) 02.10.06 
mantissa (of a logarithm) 02.02.09 
Karnaugh map 02.12.06 
map 02.04.05 
to map (over) 02.04.04 
mapping (deprecated) 02.04.05 
mathematical induction 02.01.02 
mathematical logic 02.01.04 
member (of a set) c.02 
heuristic method 02.01 .Ol 
minuend Cl7 
modulo two sum (deprecated) 02.05.10 
monadic Operation 02.10.04 
monadic Operator 02.10.07 
multiple-precision 02.06.02 
multiplicand c21 
multiplier c22 
multiplier factor c22 

N 

NAND Operation 
natura1 number 
natura1 language 
to negate 
negation 
NEITHER-NOR Operation 
non-conjunction 
non-disjunction 
non-equivalence Operation 
non-identity Operation 
nonnegative integer 
NEITHER-NOR Operation 
NOR Operation 
to normalize (in a floating-Point 

represen ta tion ) 
to normalize (deprecated in this 

sense ) 

02.05.12 
02.03.01 
07 
02.05.18 
02.05.17 
02.05.14 
02.05.12 
02.05.14 
02.05.10 
02.0508 
02.03.01 
02.05.14 
02.05.14 

02.09.01 

02.09.09 

25 



ISO 2382/1 I-l976 (Eh=) 

NOT 

notation 

null 
number 

numeral 
numeration 

nu meric 

octal 

ONLY 
Operand 
Operation 

AND-NOT Operation (deprecated) 02.05.15 
NOT Operation 02.05.17 
NOT-AND Operation (deprecated) 02.05.12 
NOT-BOTH Operation 02.05.12 
NOT-l F-THEN Operation 02.05.15 
NOT-OR Operation (deprecated) 02.05.14 
infix notation 02.08.01 
Lu kasiewicz notation 02.08.02 
parenthesis-free notation 02.08.02 
Pol ish notation 02.08.02 
postfix notation 02.08.03 
prefix notation 02.08.02 
reverse Pol ish notation 02.08.03 
suffix notation 02.08.03 
null set CO3 
complex number 02.03.06 
integer number 02.03.02 
irrational number 02.03.05 
natura1 number 02.03.01 
number representation 05 
pseudo-random number sequence 02.03.09 
random number 02.03.07 
random number sequence 02.03.08 
rational number 02.03.04 
real number 02.03.03 
serial number 02.03.10 
numeral 05 
fixed radix numeration System 05 
numeration System 05 
pure binary numeration System 05 
numeric word 04 

0 

1 octal 
2 octal 
I F-AN D-ON LY-I F Operation 
Operand 
AND Operation 
AND-NOT Operation (deprecated) 
arithmetic Operation 
binar-y arithmetic Operation 
binary Boolean Operation 

(depfecated) 
binary Operation (deprecated) 
binary Operation (deprecated) 
binary Operation (deprecated) 
binar-y Operation (deprecated) 
1 Boolean Operation 
2 Boolean Operation 
Boolean Operation table 
complementary Operation 
conditional impl ication (Operation) 
dual Operation 
dyadic Boolean Operation 
dyadic Operation 
EITHER-OR operation (deprecated) 
equivalence Operation 
EXCLUSIVE-OR Operation 
identity Operation 
l F-AND-ON LY-I F Operation 
I F-TH EN Operation 
INCLUSIVE-OR Operation 
1 logic Operation 
2 logic Operation 
1 logical Operation 
2 logical Operation 
majority Operation 
monadic Operation 
NAN D Operation 
NEITHER-NOR Operation 
NON-equivalence Operation 
non-identity Operation 
NOR Operation 
NOT Operation 

02.03.12 
02.03.13 
02.05.09 
02.10.02 
02.05.11 
02.05.15 
Cl3 
02.07.01 

02.05.03 
02.05.01 
02.05.02 
02.07.01 
02.10.05 
02.05.01 
02.05.02 
02.12.02 
02.05.05 
02.05.16 
02.05.06 
02.05.03 
02.10.05 
02.05.13 
02.05.09 
02.05.10 
02.05.07 
02.05.09 
02.05.16 
02.05.13 
02.10.08 
02.10.09 
02.10.08 
02.10.09 
02.10.11 
02.10.04 
02.05.12 
02.05.14 
02.05.10 
02.05.08 
02.05.14 
02.05.17 

Operation 02.05.12 
02.05.12 
02.05.15 
02.05.14 
02.05.03 
02.10.05 

Operator 

Order 

over 
overf low 

NOT-AND Operation (deprecated) 
NOT-BOTH Operation 
NOT-l F-TH EN Operation 
NOT-OR Operation (deprecated) 
N-adic Boolean Operation 
N-adic Operation 
N-ary Boolean Operation 

(depfecated) 
Mary Operation (depfecated) 
Operation 
Operation table 
OR Operation 
threshold Operation 
unary Operation 
binar-y Operator 
Boolean Operator 
Boolean Operation table 
dyadic Operator 
monadic Operator 
Operator (in Symbols manipulation) 
unary Operator 
EITHER-OR Operation (depfecated) 
EXCLUSIVE-BR Operation 
INCLUSIVE-OR Operation 
NOT-OR Operation (depfecated) 
OR Operation 
Order 
to Order 
to map (over) 
overf I ow 
(arithmetic) Overflow 

02.05.03 
02.10.05 
02.10.01 
02.12.01 
02.05.13 
02.10.10 
02.10.04 
02.10.07 
02.05.04 
02.12.02 
02.10.07 
02.10.07 
02.10.06 
02.10.07 
02.05.13 
02.05.10 
02.05.13 
02.05.14 
02.05.13 
06 
06 
02.04.04 
02.07.04 
02.07.03 

P 

Parameter 
parenthesis 
part 
Permutation 
place 
Point 

Parameter 
parenthesis-free notation 
fixed-Point part 
Permutation 
digit place 
exponent (in a floating-point 

fepfesen ta tion 1 
fixed-Point part 
floating-Point representation System 
to normalize (in a floating-point 

fepfesen ta tion 1 
Pol ish notation 
reverse Pol ish notation 
positional representation 
positional representation (System) 
postfix notation 
double-precision 
multiple-precision 
precision 
Single-precision 
triple-precision 
prefix notation 
truncation (of a computation 

pfocess 1 
zero (in da ta pfocessing ) 
logical product (depfecated) 
product 
proper subset 
pseudo-random number sequence 
pure binary numeration System 

02.02.04 
02.08.02 
05 
CO8 
05 

05 
05 
05 

Pol ish 

positional 

postfix 
precision 

pref ix 
process 

processing 
product 

proper 
pseudo 
pure 

02.09.01 
02.08.02 
02.08.03 
05 
05 
02.08.03 
02.06.03 
02.06.02 
02.06.01 
02.06.03 
02.06.03 
02.08.02 

02.09.03 
02.03.11 
02.05.11 
C23 
CO5 
02.03.09 
05 

Q 

quantize to quantize 02.09.11 
quotient quotient C26 

R 

radix diminished radix complement 05 

26 



ISO 2382/1 I-l976 (E/F) 

radix 

range 

rational 
real 
recursive 
recursively 
register 
relative 
remainder 
representation 

result 
reverse 
round 

rounding 

sample 
scalar 
scale 

scaling 
search 
sequence 

serial 
Set 

sexadecimal 

shift 

significant 
Single 
span 

standardize 
storage 

string 

fixed radix numeration System 
radix 
pseudo-random number sequence 
random number 
random number sequence 
error range 
error range (depfecated in this sense) 
range /AUS/ 
to range 
rational number 
real number 
recursive function 
recursively defined sequence 
register 
relative error 
remainder 
exponent (in a floating-Point 

fepfesen ta tion 1 
floating-point representation System 
to normalize (in a floating-Point 

fepfesen ta tion 1 
number representation 
positional representation 
positional representation System 
resul t 
reverse Pol ish notation 
to round 
to round down 
1 to round off 
2 to round off 
to round up 
rounding error 

S 

to Sample 02.09.12 
scalar 02.02.05 
scaie factor 02.09.10 
to scale 02.os.09 
scaling factor 02.09.10 
search key 06 
pseudo-random number sequence 02.03.09 
random number sequence 02.03.08 
recursively defined sequence 02.04.03 
sequence 06 
serial number 02.03.10 
Character set 04 
element (of a set) CO2 
empty set CO3 
member (of a set) CO2 
null set CO3 
set CO1 
universal set CO6 
1 sexadecimal 02.03.12 
2 sexadecimal 02.03.13 
arithmetic shift 02.11.02 
end-around shift 02.11.04 
cyclic shift 02.11.04 
logic shift 02.11.03 
logical shift 02.11.03 
shift 02.11 .Ol 
significant digit arithmetic 02.07.02 
Single-precision 02.06.03 
error span 02.06.14 
span 02.02.07 
to standardize 02.09.01 
storage capaci ty 12 
storage device 12 
stri ng 04 

05 
05 
02.03.09 
02.03.07 
02.03.08 
02.06.13 
02.06.14 
02.02.07 
Cl0 
02.03.04 
02.03.03 
Cl2 
02.04.03 
12 
02.06.09 
C27 

05 
05 

02.09.01 
05 
05 
05 
02.10.03 
02.08.03 
02.09.04 
02.09.05 
02.09.07 
02.09.08 
02.09.06 
02.06.16 

string 
su bset 

Subtrahend 
suffix 
sum 

switching 

Symbol 
symbolic 
System 

truncation (of a stfing) 
proper subset 
su bset 
Subtrahend 
suffix notation 
logical sum (depfecated) 
modulo two sum (depfecated) 
sum 
switching function 
switching variable 
Operator (in Symbols manipulation) 
symbolic logic 
fixed radix numeration System 
floating-poi nt representation System 
numeration System 
to normalize (in a floating-Point 

fepfesen ta tion 1 
positional representation (System) 
pure binary numeration System 

02.09.02 
CO5 
CO4 
Cl8 
02.08.03 
02.05.13 
02.05.10 
Cl6 
02.04.01 
02.02.01 
02.10.06 
02.01.04 
05 
05 
05 

02.09.01 
05 
05 

T 

table 

ternary 

threshold 

triple 
truncation 

Boolean Operation table 
Operation table 
truth table 
table 
1 ternary 
2 ternary 
threshold function 
threshold Operation 
triple-precision 
truncation error 
truncation (of a computation 

pfocess 1 
truncation (of a stfing) 
truth table 

02.12.02 
02.12.01 
02.12.03 
04 
02.03.12 
02.03.13 
02.04.07 
02.10.10 
02.06.03 
02.06.15 

truth 

02.09.03 
02.09.02 
02.12.03 

U 

unary 

underflow 
universal 

unary Operation 02.10.04 
unary Operator 02.10.07 
(arithmetic) underflow 02.07.05 
universal set CO6 

V 

variable 

vector 
Veitch 
Venn 

logic variable (depfecated) 02.02.01 
switching variable 02.02.01 
variable CO9 
vector 02.02.06 
Veitch diagram 02.12.05 
Venn diagram 02.12.04 

W 

weigh t 
without 
word 

weight 05 
addition without carry (depfecated) 02.05.10 
Computer word 04 
numeric word 04 
word 04 
word length 04 

z 
zero ze ro (in da ta pfocessing 1 02.03.11 

27 



ISO 2382h I-l976 (E/F) 

4 INDEX ALPHABETIQUE 

A 

absolu 
aleatoire 

application 
appliquer 
argument 

arithmetique 

arrondi 
arrondir 

article 
artif iciel 

erreur absolue 
nombre aleatoire 
Suite aleatoire de nombres 
Suite de nombres aleatoires 
Suite de nombres pseudo-aleatoires 
appl ication 
appliquer 
1 argument 
2 argument 
decalage arithmetique 
Operation arithmetique 
Operation arithmetique binaire 
erreu r d’arrondi 
arrondi r 
1 arrondir au plus pres 
2 arrondir au plus pres 
arrondir par defaut 
arrondir par exc& 
article 
langage artificiel 

B 

biais 
binaire 

boolkn 
boolkenne 

booli5ennes 

base 
base de numeration 
numeration a base fixe 
biais 
1 binaire 
2 binaire 
numeration binaire 
Operation arithmetique binaire 
1 Operation binaire (terme 

dkonseillh ) 
2 Operation binaire (terme 

d6conseilIk ) 

05 
05 
05 
02.06.11 
02.03.12 
02.03.13 
05 
02.07.01 

02.05.01 

02.05.02 
Operation binaire (terme dkonsei//k) 02.07.01 
Operation binaire (terme dkconsei//h) 02.10.05 

02.06.08 
02.03.07 
02.03.08 
02.03.08 
02.03.09 
02.04.05 
02.04.04 
02.02.02 
02.02.03 
02.11.02 
Cl3 
02.07.01 
02.06.16 
02.09.04 
02.09.07 
02.09.08 
02.09.05 
02.09.06 
04 
07 

Operateur booleen 
fonction booleenne 
1 Operation booleenne 
2 Operation booleenne 
Operation booleenne diadique 
Operation booleenne N-adique 
Operation complementaire (d’une 

Operation bool&enne) 
Operation duale (d’une Operation 

booleenne) 
table d’operations booleennes 

C 

capacitk 

caractke 

caractkistique 
centr6e 

cha?ne 

calcul en chiffres significatifs 
2 troncature (d’un calcul) 
capaci te 
1 depassement (de capacite) 
2 depassement (de capacite) 
depassement (de capacite) par 

valeurs inferieures 
soupassement (de capacite) 
caractere 
jeu de caracteres 
caracteristique (d’un logarithme) 
erreu r centree 
erreur non centree 
cha’ine 
troncature (d’une chahe) 

02.05.04 
02.04.02 
02.05.01 
02.05.02 
02.05.03 
02.05.03 

02.05.05 

02.05.06 
02.12.02 

02.07.02 
02.09.03 
12 
02.07.03 
02.07.04 

02.07.05 
02.07.05 
01 
04 
02.02.08 
02.06.10 
02.06.12 
04 
02.09.02 

ch iff re 

chiff res 
circulaire 

Cl6 
com binaison 
comparaison 
comparer 
compl6ment 
compl6mentaire 

complexe 
cumulande 
cumulateur 

dkalage 

dkcimal 

dbfaut 
depassement 

diadique 

diagramme 

d liffkrence 
d ilemme 
d liminuende 
d liminuteur 
d lisjonction 
d lividende 
d liviseur 
d lonrks 
d lou ble 
d luale 

d luodkimal 

khantillonner 
khelle 
86ment 
ensem ble 

entier 

6qu ivalence 
erreu r 

Chiffre 
Chiffre significatif 
rang (d’un Chiffre) 
calcul en chiffres significatifs 
decalage circulaire 
report circulaire 
report negatif circulaire 
cle de recherche 
combinaison 
comparaison logique 
comparer 
complement restreint 
Operation complementaire (d’une 

op&a tion bool&enne) 
nombre complexe 
cumulande 
cumulateur 

04 
05 
05 
02.07.02 
02.11.04 
02.07.09 
02.07.11 
06 
CO7 
02.10.13 
02.10.12 
05 

02.05.05 
02.03.06 
Cl4 
Cl5 

D 
decal age 
decalage arithmetique 
decal age ci rcul ai re 
decalage logique 
1 decimal 
2 decimal 
arrondir par defaut 
1 depassement (de capacite) 
2 depassement (de capacite) 
depassement (de capacite) par 

valeurs inferieures 
Operateur diadique 
operation booleenne diadique 
Operation diadique 
diagramme d’Euler 
diagramme de Veitch 
diagramme de Venn 
differente 
dilemme 
diminuende 
diminuteur 
disjonction 
dividende 
diviseur 
donnees 
en double precision 
Operation duale (d’une Operation 

bool6enne) 
1 duodecimal 
2 duodecimal 

02.11 .Ol 
02.11.02 
02.11.04 
02.11.03 
02.03.12 
02.03.13 
02.09.05 
02.07.03 
02.07.04 

02.07.05 
02.10.07 
02.05.03 
02.10.05 
02.12.04 
02.12.05 
02.12.04 
Cl9 
02.05.10 
Cl7 
Cl8 
02.05.10 
C24 
C25 
01 
02.06.03 

02.05.06 
02.03.12 
02.03.13 

E 
echantillonner 02.09.12 
echelle 02.09.10 
element (d’un ensemble) CO2 
element (d’un ensemble) CO2 
ensemble CO1 
ensem ble vide CO3 
sous-ensembl e CO4 
entier naturel 02.03.01 
entier relatif 02.03.02 
equivalence logique 02.05.09 
erreu r 02.06.04 
erreur absol ue 02.06.08 
erreur centree 02.06.10 
erreur de troncature 02.06.15 
erreur d’arrondi 02.06.16 
erreur non centree 02.06.12 

28 



ISO 2382/1 I-l976 (E/F) 

erreur relative 
etendue d’une erreur 
gamme d’une erreur 
plage d’erreur 
(Operation) ET 
(operation) NON-ET 
etendue 
etendue d’une erreur 
diagramme d’Euler 
1 exactitude 
2 exactitude 
3 exactitude 
arrondir par ex& 
(Operation) OU exclusif 
exclusion 
exposant (en numkfation 5 shpafa- 

tion fl0 ttan te) 

J 02.06.09 
02.06.14 
02.06.13 
02.06.13 
02.05.11 
02.05.12 
02.02.07 
02.06.14 
02.12.04 
02.06.05 
02.06.06 
02.06.07 
02.09.06 
02.05.10 
02.05.15 

05 

F 

facteu r 
factorielle 
numeration a base fixe 
numeration a Separation fixe 
normaliser (en numbfation 3 

skpafa tion fl0 ttan te ) 
numeration 5 Separation flottante 
fonction 
fonction booleenne 
fonction de Pierce 
fonction de seuil 
fonction de Sheffer 
fonction generatrice 
fonction logique 
fonction t-kurrente 
logique formelle 

c20 
02.03.14 
05 
05 

02.09.01 
05 
Cl1 
02.04.02 
02.05.14 
02.04.07 
02.05.12 
02.04.06 
02.04.01 
Cl2 
02.01.03 

G 

gamme Cl0 
gamme d’une erreur 02.06.13 
fonction generatrice 02.04.06 

H 

nombre au hasard 02.03.07 
methode heuristique 02.01 .Ol 
hexadecimal 02.03.12 
hexadecimal 02.03.13 

I 

operation de non-identite 
Operation d’identite 
impl ication 
(Operation) OU inclusif 
inclusion 
incompatibilite (logique) 
depassement (de capacite) par 

valeurs inferieures 
notation infixee 

02.05.08 
02.05.07 
02.05.16 
02.05.13 
02.05.16 
02.05.12 

02.07.05 
02.08.01 

zer-0 (en tfaitement de l’infofmation) 02.03.11 
intersection 02.05.11 
notation Polonaise inversee 02.08.03 
inverser (logiquement) 02.05.18 
inversion logique 02.05.17 
nombre irrationnel 02.03.05 

erreu r 

jeu jeu de caracteres 04 

ET 

etendue 

Euler 
exactitude 

exchs 
excl usif 
exclusion 
exposant 

facteur 
factorielle 
fixe 

flottante 

fonction 

K 

Karnaugh table de Karnaugh 02.12.06 

L 

langage 

logarithme 

logique 

langage artificiel 07 
langage naturel 07 
caracteristique (d’un logafithme) 02.02.08 
mantisse (d’un logafithme) 02.02.09 
comparaison I ogique 02.10.13 
decalage logique 02.11.03 
equivalence logique 02.05.09 
fonction logique 02.04.01 
incompatibilite (logique) 02.05.12 
inversion logique 02.05.17 
logique formelle 02.01.03 
logique symbolique 02.01.04 
mul tipl ication logique 02.05.11 
1 operation logique 02.10.08 
2 Operation iogique 02.10.09 
variable logique 02.02.01 
inverser (logiquement) 02.05.18 
longueur de mot 04 

mot-machine 04 
operati on majori tai re 02.10.11 
mantisse (d’un logafithme) 02.02.09 
memoi re 12 
methode heuristique 02.01 .Ol 
Operateur monadique 02.10.07 
Operation monadique 02.10.04 
longueur de mot 04 
mot 04 
mot-machine 04 
mot numerique 04 
en precision multiple 02.06.02 
multiplicande c21 
multiplicateur c22 
multiplication logique 02.05.11 

N 

entier naturel 
langage naturel 
report negatif circulaire 
negation 
retenue negative 
(Operation) N I 
nombre aleatoire 
nombre au hasard 
nombre complexe 
nombre irrationnel 
nombre rationnel 
nom bre reel 
(nombre) ordinal 
Suite aleatoire de nombres 
Suite de nombres aleatoires 
Suite de nombres pseudo-aleatoires 
(Operation) NON 
(operation) NON-ET 
(Operation) NON-OU 
normaliser (en numkfation 6 

Separation fl0 ttan te 1 
notation infixee 
notation Polonaise 

02.03.01 
07 
02.07.11 
02.05.17 
02.07.10 
02.05.14 
02.03.07 
02.03.07 
02.03.06 
02.03.05 
02.03.04 
02.03.03 
02.03.10 
02.03.08 
02.03.08 
02.03.09 
02.05.17 
02.05.12 
02.05.14 

02.09.01 
02.08.01 
02.08.02 

29 

logiquement 
longueur 

machine 
majoritaire 
mantisse 
memoire 
methode 
monadique 

formelle 

mot gamme 

gkneratrice 

mu ltiple 
Itiplicande 
tiplicateur 
tiplication 

mu 
mu 
mu hasard 

heuristique 
hexadkimal 

natu ral 

negatif 
negation 
negative 
NI 
nombre 

identite 

implication 
inclusif 
inclusion 
incompatibil it6 
infkieures 

inf ix6e 
information 
intersection 
inversee 
inverser 
inversion 
irrationnel 

nom bres 

NON 

normal iser 

notation 



ISO 2382/1 I-l976 (E/F) 

notation 

nu mkal 
numkation 

numkrique 
numero 

notation Polonaise inversee 
cotation prefixee 
notation suffixee 
numeral 
base de numeration 
normaliser (en numkfation 2 

shpafa tion fl0 ttan te 1 
numeration a base fixe 
numeration a Separation fixe 
numeration a Separation flottante 
numeration binaire 
Systeme de numeration 
mot numerique 
numero d’ordre 

02.08.03 
02.08.02 
02.08.03 
05 
05 

02.09.01 
05 
05 
05 
05 
05 
04 
02.03.10 

0 

octal 

opbrande 
Operateur 

Operation 

02.03.12 
02.03.13 
02.10.02 
02.05.04 
02.10.07 
02.10.07 
02.10.06 
02.10.01 
Cl3 
02.07.01 

02.05.01 

. 

1 octal 
2 octal 
operande 
Operateur booleen 
Operateur diadique 
Operateur monadique 
Operateur (en symbolique) 
Operation 
Operation arithmetique 
Operation arithmetique binaire 
1 Operation binaire (tefme 

dkonseill6) 
2 Operation binaire (tefme 

dkonseille ) 

opkations 
ordinal 
ordonner 
ordre 
ou 

Operation binaire (tefme d&consei//k) 
Operation binaire (tefme dkonseillk) 
1 Operation booleenne 
2 operation booleenne 
Operation booleenne diadique 
Operation booleenne N-adique 
Operation complementaire (d’une 

opkfa tion boolkenne) 
Operation de non-identite 
Operation de seuil 
Operation diadique 
operation duale (d’une Operation 

bootkenne) 
Operation d’identite 
1 operation logique 
2 Operation Iogique 
Operation majoritaire 
operation monadique 
Operation N-adique 
Operation N-aire (tefme dkconseillk) 
table d’operation 
(operation) ET 
(Operation) NI 
(Operation) NON 
(operation) NON-ET 
(Operation) NON-OU 
(operation) OU 
(operation) OU exclusif 
(operation) OU inclusif 
table d’operations booleennes 
(nombre) ordinal 
ordonner 
numero d’ordre 
(operation) NON-OU 
(operation) OU 
(operation) OU exclusif 
(operation) OU inclusif 

02.05.02 
02.07.01 reduire 
02.10.05 reel 
02.05.01 rkfkentiel 
02.05.02 relatif 
02.05.03 relative 
02.05.03 report 

02.05.05 
02.05.08 
02.10.10 
02.10.05 

02.05.06 
02.05.07 
02.10.08 
02.10.09 
02.10.11 
02.10.04 
02.10.05 
02.10.05 
02.12.01 
02.05.11 
02.05.14 
02.05.17 
02.05.12 
02.05.14 
02.05.13 
02.05.10 
02.05.13 
02.12.02 
02.03.10 
06 
02.03.10 
02.05.14 
02.05.13 
02.05.10 
02.05.13 

P 

parametre parametre 02.02.04 
Partie Partie propre CO5 
permutation Permutation CO8 

30 

Pierce 
Plage 
poids 
pol onaise 

ponder 
precision 

prr5f ixee 
produit 
propre 
pseudo 

fonction de Pierce 02.05.14 
plage d’erreu r 02.06.13 
poids 05 
notation Polonaise 02.08.02 
notation Polonaise inversee 02.08.03 
representation ponderee 05 
en double precision 02.06.03 
en precision multiple 02.06.02 
en simple precision 02.06.03 
en triple precision 02.06.03 
precisi on 02.06.01 
notation prefixee 02.08.02 
produit C23 
Partie propre CO5 
Suite de nombres pseudo-aleatoires 02.03.09 

Q 

quantif ier quantifier 02.09.11 
quotient quotient C26 

R 

raisonnement 
rang 
rationnel 
recherche 
recurrence 
rku rrente 

representation 
reste 
restreint 
resultat 
retenir 
retenue 

reunion 

raisonnement par recurrence 02.01.02 
rang (d’un Chiffre) 05 
nombre rationnel 02.03.04 
cle de recherche 06 
raisonnement par recurrence 02.01.02 
fonction t-kurrente Cl2 
Suite t-kurrente 02.04.03 
reduire 02.09.09 
nombre reel 02.03.03 
referentiel CO6 
entier relatif 02.03.02 
erreur relative 02.06.09 
report circulaire 02.07.09 
report negatif circulaire 02.07.11 
report (d’une retenue) 02.07.07 
represen tation ponderee 05 
reste C27 
complement restreint 05 
resul tat 02.10.03 
retenir 02.07 -08 
report (d’une retenue) 02.07.07 
retenue 02.07.06 
retenue negative 02.07.10 
reunion 02.05.13 

S 

scalaire 
Separation 

02.02.05 

seuil 

sexadecimal 

Sheffer 
signif icatif 
significatifs 
simple 
somme 
soupassement 
suff ixee 
Suite 

symbolique 

Systeme 

scal ai re 
normaliser (en numhfation 2 

sbpafa tion fl0 ttan te 1 
numeration a Separation fixe 
numeration a Separation flottante 
fonction de seuil 
operation de seuil 
1 sexadecimal 
2 sexadecimal 
fonction de Sheffer 
Chiffre significatif 
calcul en chiffres significatifs 
en simple precision 
somme 
soupassement (de capacite) 
notation suffixee 
Suite aleatoire de nombres 
Suite de nombres aleatoires 
Suite de nombres pseudo-aleatoires 
Suite r-kurrente 
Iogique symbolique 
Operateur (en symbolique) 
Systeme de numeration 

02.09.01 
05 
05 
02.04.07 
02.10.10 
02.03.12 
02.03.13 
02.05.12 
05 
02.07.02 
02.06.03 
Cl6 
02.07.05 
02.08.03 
02.03.08 
02.03.08 
02.03.09 
02.04.03 
02.01.04 
02.10.06 
05 



ISO 2382/1 I-l976 (E/F) 

T 

table 

ternaire 

traitement 
triple 
troncature 

table 04 
table de Karnaugh 02.12.06 
table d’operation 02.12.01 
table d’operations booleennes 02.12.02 
1 ternaire 02.03.12 
2 ternaire 02.03.13 
zer-0 (en traitement de l’information) 02.03.11 
en triple precision 02.06.03 
erreur de troncature 02.06.15 
troncature (d’un calcul) 02.09.03 
troncature (d’wne chahe) 02.09.02 

U 

Union 02.05.13 z6ro zer-0 (en traitement de l’information) 02.03.11 

V 

valeu rs 

variable 

vecteur 
Veitch 
Venn 
v6rit6 
vide 

depassement (de capacite) par 
valeurs inferieures 

variable 
variable logique 
vecteu r 
diagramme de Veitch 
diagramme de Venn 
table de verite 
ensemble vide 

02.07.05 
CO9 
02.02.01 
02.02.06 
02.12.05 
02.12.04 
02.12.03 
CO3 

31 



This page intentionaily left blank 


